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Electro-

Coatings

Inc.
Electro-Coatings Inc.
893 Carleton Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
Tel: 510/284-8332
Fax: 510/284-7068
5/26/97

Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Sampling at 1401 and 1421 Park Avenue
April 8, 1997

Dear Susan:

Enclosed is one copy of the subject report which was prepared for Electro-Coatings by
Geraghty & Miller Inc. The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for July 1997.

As you know, the remediation project is on schedule, all 85 injection points were installed
and the injections were made in April. The quarterly sampling reported in the attached
report took place prior to the injections, but you will note the positive effects of the pilot
test in MW10 and MW12.

Yours very truly,

L7

/>4 iy (e~
udy Gafvens

(~Administrative Manager

cc: Mr. Sum Arigala, RWQCB
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April 24, 1997
Project No. RC0310.002

Ms. Judy Garvens
Administrative Manager
Electro-Coatings Inc.

893 Carleton Street
Berkeley, California 94710

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Results, 1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville,
California.

Dear Ms. Garvens:

This letter presents the results of the quarterly groundwater sampling activities performed
on behalf of Electro-Coatings, Inc. (ECI) at the site referenced above. The scope of work for
the quarterly sampling was presented in the Geraghty & Miller letter dated November 13,
1996.

FIELD ACTIVITIES AND LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Monitoring Wells MW-3A, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, and MW-20 were sampled on
April 7, 1997 and Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-6, MW-10, MW-14, MW-16, and
MW-17 were samples on April 8, 1997 as part of the quarterly groundwater monitoring
program. Prior to purging, depth to water and total well depth measurements were
obtained from each well. The wells were then purged of at least three casing volumes of
water. The well purging was accomplished using an aboveground diaphragm pump. New
polyethylene tubing was used for each well. The purged water was monitored for
temperature, pH, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is presented in
Table 1. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 2.

Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a new polyethylene bailer
for each well. The water samples were collected into the appropriate USEPA-approved
containers, placed on ice, and transported to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Walnut
Creek, California, along with chain-of-custody documentation.
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RESULTS

Depth to Water and Groundwater Elevations

Depth to water ranged from 2.63 feet below ground surface (Well MW-20) to 6.92 feet below
ground surface (Well MW-13). A summary of depth to water and groundwater elevations is
presented in Table 2. The groundwater elevations and a groundwater contour map are
presented in Figure 1. Based on the depth to water data recorded on April 7 1997, the
direction of groundwater flow is toward the west, which is consistent with the previous
sampling event (Geraghty & Miller, December 10, 1996).

Laboratory Analytical Results

Chromium Resulis

The historical and current analytical results for total and hexavalent chromium are
summarized in Table 3 and the current results are presented in Figure 2. The overall pattern
is consistent with previous sampling events. The highest concentrations of both total and
hexavalent chromium were detected in Monitoring Wells MW-13 and MW-17, respectively.
Decreasing concentrations were detected with increased distance downgradient of the site
in Wells MW-6 and MW-16. Hexavalent chromium was not detected in the water samples
collected from the deep wells (MW-3A and MW-20) sampled during this quarterly event,
while total chromium was detected at 14 and 55 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively.

The chromium and hexavalent chromium results for Monitoring Well MW-10 are likely to
reflect the continued influence of the pilot test that was performed during 1995 and 1996.
Prior to the April 8, 1997 sampling, Well MW-10 was last sampled as part of the quarterly
monitoring program in April 1995. At that time the concentrations of chromium and
hexavalent chromium were 170,000 pg/L and 160,000 pg/L, respectively. In the April 1997
sampling the concentrations of chromium and hexavalent chromium were 6,500 ug/L and
ND (<5.0 pg/L), respectively. This decrease of approximately three orders of magnitude is
likely the result of the pilot test that was performed at the site during August 1995 through
May 1996. As part of the pilot test, inoculated molasses solution was injected into the
groundwater through an injection point that was installed approximately 10 feet upgradient
of MW-10. Water samples were collected for analysis from Well MW-10 during the pilot test
and revealed an order of magiu‘tude decrease in chromium concentrations and a decrease to
below detection levels for hexavalent chromium. The figure presented in Attachment 2

summarizes the groundwater analytical results for chromium, hexavalent chromium and
trichloroethylene (TCE) collected during the pilot study. For a detailed discussion of the
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procedures and results of the pilot test, see the Geraghty & Miller report dated October 9,
1996,

Purgeable Halocarbon Results

The historical and current analytical results for purgeable halocarbons are summarized in
Table 4. Figure 3 presents the concentrations of TCE and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) detected
during the April 1997 sampling event. TCE and cis-1,2-DCE were the most frequently
detected halocarbons. TCE was the most frequently detected compound, and it was
detected at the highest concentrations. The highest concentrations of TCE were detected in
Monitoring Well MW-14, to the west of the site.

The results for MW-10 may be influenced by the pilot test that was performed during 1995
and 1996. As discussed above, MW-10 was sampled in April 1997 for the first time as part of
the quarterly sampling program since April 1995. The concentration of TCE detected during
the April 1995 sampling event was 10,000 pg/L, whereas the concentration detected during
the April 1997 event was 660 ng/L. The decrease of approximately two orders of magnitude
in the concentration is likely the result of the pilot test. During the pilot test, the
concentration of TCE dropped to as low as 450 pg/L in Cctober 1995 (Attachment 2).

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION PROGRAM

A groundwater remediation program was initiated at the site during April 1997. A work
plan was submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health prior to implementing the program. A description of
the remediation program is in the Geraghty & Miller workplan dated March 17, 1997.




GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions
regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Jetfrey W. Hawkins, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Summary of Field Data

Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 3 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Total
and Hexavalent Chromium

Table 4 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data — Purgeable
Halocarbons

Figure 1 Groundwater Contour Map

Figure 2 Groundwater Analytical Results, April 1997 - Total
Chromium and Hexavalent Chromium

Figure 3 Groundwater Analytical Results, April 1997 - TCE and
PCE

Attachment 1 Copies of Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody DPocumentation
Attachment 2 Figure 1, Pilot Study Results




Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data

Electro-Coatings, Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 2 of 5

Monitor  Date Calculated Actual Purge  rre--eseeeenee Field Measurements------s--eseeesenes Depth to Measured Depth Casing
Well  Sampled Purge Volume (o) Volume pH 5C Temperature Waler ~ of Well Diameter
{gallons) {gallons) {pmhos/cm) {°F} (Feet) {feet) {inches)
MW-6  19-Sep-95 3 5 7.0 1,482 70.3 372 16.24 1.5
14-Dec-95 2.27 3 4.5 3,650 67.6 3, 11.69
&-Mar-946 2.56 3 6.0 3,750 71.5 3.31 11.69
11-Jun-96 1.97 2 8.5 1,900 72.7 5.34 11.71
1 2-Sep-96 3.64 4 7.3 1,550 713 3.60 16.0%
10-Dec-76 4,05 6.5 6.5 3,780 66.9 3.19 16,35
8-Apr-97 2.87 3 6.0 1,530 62.8 3.64 16.09
MW-9  13-Sep-96 40 40 7.0 700 64.3 671 21.98 4

10-Dec-96 BNM NM NM NM NM NM NM
7-Apr-97 29.40 30 6.0 1,020 65 6.90 21.98

MW-11  12-Sep-96 122 125 6.3 650 65.2 6.40 27.30 o)
10-Dec-96 NM M MM NM NM M NM
7-Apr-97 90.84 20 6.0 §10 62.2 6.56 27.30

MW-12  19-5ep-95 39 40 6.2 2,320 711 6.61 26.56 4
14-Deac-95 56.10 &0 6.0 2,180 6%.1 512 2670
&-Mar-96 54.70 55 6.0 2,570 1.9 5.61 26.65
12-Jun-96 5275 55 6.0 1,200 65.5 6.46 2675
12-Sep-96 51.92 55 6.4 980 65.7 6.53 26.50
10-Dec-96 5475 55 6.0 2,820 71.3 576 26.82
7-Apr-97 38.66 40 6.0 1,160 61.7 6.67 26.50

Praject No. RCO304 003 ELECTRCONEMERY VILMERLYNTABLESNTHIFIELD. XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc. )
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Monitor  Date Calculated Actual Purge  -s-meeeseeeee- Field Measurements----w=as=-me-ssmmees Depth to Measured Depth Casing
Well  Sampled Purge Volume {a} Volume pH 5C Temperature Water of Well Diameter
{gallons) {galions} . {pmhos/em] (°F) {feet) {Fest) {inches]
MW-13  19-Sep-95 36 33 6.4 2,610 69.6 6.94 15.00 b
15-Dec-¥5 55.88 25 (b} 6.0 2,990 l 68.6 5.45 15.02
b-Mar-96 51.01 30 (o} 6.0 2,120 71.4 5.94 15.05
11-Jun-94 48.53 0 (b 6.0 1,500 74.0 6.75 15.06
13-Sep-?6 46.89 45 4.0 280 65.7 6.80 14.83
10-Dec-96 52.85 55 4.0 2,570 6%.1 6.02 15.07
7-Apr-97 34.64 35 6.0 1,290 62.9 6.92 14.83
MW-14  12-Sep-96 48 15 (b} 60 820 65.8 6.74 25.25 | 4
10-Dec-96 NM L ONM NM NM NM NM NM
8-Apr-97 35.88 16 6.0 540 64.2 6.85 25.25
MW-16  19-3ep-95 40 40 6.7 1,710 32.0 4.64 25.00 4
14-Dec-%5 54.00 55 6.5 2,750 64.4 4.28 2505
6-Mar-96 54.70 55 6.0 1,800 598 4.01 2505
11-Jun-%6 53.37 55 6.0 1,370 77.5 4,50 25.03
12-Sep-96 52.67 5 7.2 280 68.9 4.55 24 81
10-Dac-94 54.39 ) 55 6.5 2,730 C 471 - 3.98 24.90
8-Apr-97 39.46 40 6.0 110 58.9 457 24.81

Project Na. RCU304.003 ELECTRCONEMERYVILNAERLYNTABLEENTBIFIELD. XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. kY



Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data

Electro-Coatings, Inc,

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, Caiifornia

Paged of 5

Moniter  Date Caleulated Actual Purge  -eesemmeeeene- Field Measurements---s=sssesease-a-n- Depth to Measured Depth Casing
Well  Sampled Purge Volume (o) Volume pH 5C Temperature Water of Well Diameter
{gallons) {gollons) . {pmhos/cm] |°F} {fest) {feet} linches]
MW-17  19-5ep-95 39 40 6.8 2,410 721 4.78 24.50 4
14-Dec-95 55.25 25 (b 6.0 3,140 65.3 3.31 24.56
&-Mar-96 54.10 26 (b} 70 2,630 61.1 375 24.56
11-Jun-96 52.00 30 (k) 6.0 1,600 65.8 4.55 24.56
12-Sep-96 51.29 40 7.1 1,270 70.1 4.61 24.34
10-Dec-96 54.00 5% 6.5 2,000 6%.4 3.89 24.66
8-Apr-97 38.27 25 6.0 1,370 60.6 4.71 24.34
MW-18  19-5ep-95 43 20 (b} 4.1 1,920 73.6 5.00 2534 4
14-Dec-95 56.86 57 5.0 3,140 692 3.48 2535
6-Mar-94 55.69 55 5.0 2,480 6%9.0 3.96 25.38
11-Jun-9% 53.56 55 5.0 1,280 64.8 4,86 25.46
12-Sep-96 N N NM NM NM NM NM
10-Dec-%6 NM NM NM NM NM NM MNM
7-Apr-97 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
MW-18A  19-Sep-95 68 20 {c) 6.0 920 721 576 40.72 4
15-Dec-95 21.31 40 {b) 8.5 1,960 64.9 5.66 40.72
é-Mar-96 96.17 80 6.0 - 810 67.8 386 40.85
11-Jun-94 93.47 95 6.0 480 65.2 4.85 40.80
12-Sep-96 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
10-Dec-94 “NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
7-Apr-97 . NM NM NM NM NM NM NM

Project No. RCU30M.003 ELECTRCONEME RYVILNSERLYNTABLES\TBIFIELD.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. )
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Table 1:  Summary of Field Sampling Data
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Monitor Date Calculated Actual Purge  ---o—everaneens Field Measurements-----------c-rer==-- Depth to Measured Depth Casing
Well  Sampled Purge Volume (a) Volume pH SC Temperature Water of Well Diameter
{gallons) (gallons) (prmhos/cm) (“F) {Feet) (foet} (inches)
MW-20  19-5ep-95 89 70 6.9 2,530 68.4 2.47 47.97 4
15-Dec-95 116.87 120 7.0 2,560 70.6 2,95 47.90
&-Mar-96 121.44 125 6.0 250 69.9 1.43 48,14
-Jun-94 119215 120 6.0 780 68.5 229 48.12
12-5ep-96 117.05 120 6.8 450 68.9 2.90 47.92
10-Dec-926 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM
7-Apr-97 188.31 90 6.0 750 64,9 2.63 47.92
(a) Based on three casing volumes.
{b) Purgeddry.

()

Represents approximately one casing volume. Equipment problems encountered during sampling.

SC =Specific Conductance
NM = Not measured

Project No, RC04.003 ELECTRCCAEMERYVILNEERLY\TABLES\TBIFIELD.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

ok
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Depth-to- Top of Groundwater
Well  Sampled Water Casing Elevation
(Feet) (Feet - MSL) {feet - MSL)

MW-1  19-Apr-95 Not Locoted -
19-Sep-95 NM 15.19 --
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM -
11-Jun-94 NM -
12-Sep-96 6.15 9.04
9-Dec-96 NM -
7-Apr-97 5.87 9.32

MW-2  19-Apr-95 Mot Located -
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM -
&-Mar-26 NM -
11-Jun-96 MM -
12-Sep-96 NM -
9-Dec-96 NM -
7-Apr-97 NM -

MW-3A  19-Apr-95 4,87 16.1 11.23
19-Sep-95 570 10.40
14-Dec-95 5.00 11.10
4-Mar-96 473 11.37
11-Jun-94 528 . 10.82
12-Sep-96 5.47 10.63
9-Dec-96 5.61 10.49
7-Apr-97 5.05 11.05
MW-3B  19-Apr-95 676 16.3 9.54

19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-96 NM -
11-hun-%6 NM ' -
12-Sep-96 NM -
9-Dec-96 NM
7-Apr-97 NM -

Project Wo. RCOIDS, 001_ELECTROONEMERYVIL\AERLY\TABLE S\TB2GRELE.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Elevation Dala
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Depth-fo- Top of Groundwater
Well  Sampled Water Casing Elevation
{feet) {feet - MSL) {feet - ML)

MW-7  19-Apr-95 Not Locoted -
19-8ep-95 Not Located -
14-Dec-95 Mot Locoted -
6-Mar-96 Not Located -
11-Jun-96 Not Located
12-Sep-96 Not Located -
9-Dec-96 Mot Located -
7-Apr-97 Not Located -

MW-8 19-Apr-95 5.50 16.42 10.92
19-Sep-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 MM -
6-Mar-%94 NM -
11-Jun-94 NM -
12-Sep-96 NM -
9-Dec-96 NM --
7-Apr-97 NM -

MW-9  19-Apr-95 6.67 16.03 9.36
19-Sep-95 NM --
14-Dec-95 NM --
6-Mar-26 NM -
11-Jun-96 NM --
12-Sep-96 6.71 9.32
9-Dec-96 NM --
7-Apr-97 6.90 9.13

MW-10 19-Apr-95 6.94 151 8.16
19-Sep-95 ‘NM -
14-Dec-25 NM --
6-Mar-96 NM --
11-Jun-96 NM -
12-8ep-96 NM -
9-Dec-96 NM --
7-Apr-97 NM -
Projact No. RCO304.001_ELECTRCONEMERYVI\LERCY\TABLES\TB2GRELE XLS
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. o
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Depth-to- Top of Groundwater
Well  Sompled Water Casing Elevation
{feet} (feet - MSL) {feet - MSL)
MW-11  19-Apr-95 6,38 15.94 2.56
19-5ep-95 N -
14-Dec-95 NM -
6-Mar-94 MNM -
11-Jun-%6 NM o
12-Sep-96 6.40 2.54
9-Dec-26 NM --
7-Apr-97 6.56 9.38
MW-12  19-Apr-95 6.52 16.04 92.52
19-Sep-95 6.61 9.43
14-Dec-95 512 10.92
&-Mar-96 5.61 10.43
11-Jun-96 6.46 9.58
12-5ep-96 6.53 9.51
9-Dec-96 576 10.28
7-Apr-97 6.67 9.37
MW-13  19-Apr-95 6.75 15.37 8.62
19-Sep-95 6.94 8.43
14-Dec-95 5.45 9.92
6-Mar-946 594 9.43
11-Jun-96 6.75 8.62
12-Sep-96 4.80 8.57
9-Dec-96 6.02 ?.35
7-Apr-97 6.92 8.45
MW-14  19-Apr-95 6.71 15.49 8.78
19-5¢p-95 NM -
14-Dec-95 NM -
&-Mar-96 NM -
1}-Jun-96 NM -
12-5ep-96 6.74 B.75
9-Dec-96 NM -
7-Apr-97 6.85 8.64 -

Project No. RCO304.00 1_ELECTRCONEMERYVINAERUY\TABLES\TBZGRELE. XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. W
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Table 2:  Summary of Groundwater Elevation Data

Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor Date Depth-to- Top of Groundwater

Well  Sompled Water Casing Elevation
{feet) [Feet - MSL) {feat - MSL)
MW-18A  19-Apr-95 4.67 13.356 B.69

19-Sep-95 576 7.60
14-Dec-95 5.60 774
6-Mar-94 386 9.50
11-Jun-94 485 8.51
12-Sep-96 NM -
2-Dec-94 MNM ' --
7-Apr-97 NM -

MW-19  19-Apr-95 Mot Located -
19-Sep-95 Mot Located ‘ -
14-Dec-95 Not Located -
&-Mar-96 Not Located -
11-Jun-96 Mot Located -
12-Sep-96 Not Located -
9-Dec-96 Not Located -
7-Apr-97 " Not Located -

MW-20 19-Apr-95 2.78 14.93 1215
19-Sep-75 2.47 12.46
14-Dec-?5 2.95 11.98
&-Mar-76 1.43 _ 13.50
11-Jun-96 229 12.64
12-Sep-96 2.90 12.03
9-Dec-76 NM -
7-Apr-97 2,63 - 12.30

MW-21  19-Apr-95 Not Located -
19-Sep-95 Not Located -
14-Dec-95 Not Located -
6-Mar-94 Not Located -
11-Jun-94 Not Located -
12-Sep-96 Not Located “
?-Dec-96 * Not Located : -
7-Apr-97 Mot Located : -

NM = Not Measured as part of the quarterly sampling program.
Prfec No. RC0304.001_HLECTRCO\EMERYVIOAERUNTABES\BZGREIENLS, oy rrre & MILLER, INC. c‘:




Page 1 of 11

Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromivm
Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor Date Total Hexavalent
Well  Sampled Chromium Chromium
lpg/i} el (pa/L) tb}
MW-1  Aug-77 200 NA
Sep-81 ND{<1) NA
Qct-81 1 NA
Nov-81 25 NA
Dec-81 32 NA
Feb-85 ND{<20} MND[<20)
Qct-21 ND{<50) 50
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-94 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS
13:5ep-96 330 ND{<5.0)
11-Dec-%6 NS NS
8-Apr-97 320 ND{<5.0)
MW-2  Aug-77 40 NA
Sep-81 NDi<1) NA
Cet-81 4 NA
Nowv-81 1.1 MNA
Dec-81 2 NA
20-Apr-95 Mot Located
19-Sep-25 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-24 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS
13-Sep-96 NS NS
11-Dec-26 NS ‘ MS
F-Apr-97 NS NS

Project Mo. RCO304,003_ELECTRCONEMERYVILNERLY\SEPTRPT\CRTBL XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. Oy
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium

" Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Total Hexavalent
Well  Sampled Chromium Chromium
{pa/L} {a) {pa/Ll b)
MW-3A  Aug77 50 NA
Sep-81 ND [<1} NA
Oct-81 ND (<1} NA
Nov-81 230 NA
Dec-81 14 NA
Feh-85 ’ 770 80
Oct-91 130 MND {<500)
20-Apr-95 38 ND {<5.0)
19-Sep-95 45 ND {<5.0)
14-Dec-95 110 7.5
8-Mar-96 92 ND {<5.0}
11-Jun-96 51 ND {<5.0}
13-5ep-96 ND{<10} ND {<5.0}
11-Dec-924 13 {d} ND {<5.0}
7-Apr-97 14 ND (<5.0)
MW-3B  Aug77 &0 A
{¢) Sep-81 ND (<1) NA
Qct-81 480 NA
Nov-81 2,000 NA
Dec-81 190 A
Feb-85 NA NA
Oct-N 110,000 100,000
20-Apr-95 8,000 7,600
19-5ep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS
13-Sep-96 NS NS
11-Dec-96 NS NS
7-Apr-97 NS NS

Profeet Mo, RCO304.003_EIECTRCONEMERYVILNAERLY\SEPTRPTACRTBL XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. A ¥
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromivm
" Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Total Hexavalent
Well Sampled Chromium Chromium
{pa/L} {a) iva/L) {b)
MW-3C  Avg-77 18,000 NA
Sep-81 30,000 NA
Oct-81 28,000 NA
Nov-81 22,000 MNA
Dec-81 17,000 MNA
Feb-85 7,250 6,300
Oct-91 2,300 1,600
20-Apr-95 1,400 ND {<5.0)
19-5ep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-lun-96 NS NS
13-5ep-96 NS NS
11 -Dec-96 NS NS
7-Apr-97 NS NS
MW-4  Aug77 90,000 67,000
Sep-81 57,000 NA
Oct-81 61,000 NA
Nov-81 56,000 MNA
Dec-81 55,000 NA
Feb-85 59,000 59,000
Jun-91 17,000 17,800
Oct-21 22,000 22,000
Jul-24 NA 6,300
21-Apr-95 16,000 17,000
19-5ep-95 14,000 ' 15,000
15-Dec-95 15,000 16,000
8-Mar-96 14,000 23,000
11-Jun-96 5,400 2,100
13-Sep-96 14,000 1,400
11-Dec-94 17,000 (d) 47,000
8-Apr-97 13,000 16,000

Frojact Mo, RCO304.003_ELECTRCONEMERYVINJERLYASEFTRFTACRTBLXLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium
" Electro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Total Hexavalent
Well Sompled Chromium Chromium
{pg/ti o] {pg/L) B}
MW-5  Aug-77 360,000 295,000
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 880,000 2,240
Nov-81 410,000 MNA
Dec-B1 280,000 NA
Feb-85 480,000 480,000
Jun-91 390,000 NA
Oct-21 260,000 250,000
Jul-94 NA 454,000
21-Apr-25 140,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 N5 NS
15-Dec-95 NS N$
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-26 NS NS
13-Sep-96 NS NS
11-Dec-96 NS NS
7-Apr-97 NS NS
MW-6  Sep-81 630 NA
Oct-81 B0 NA
Nov-81 790 NA
Dec-81 630 MNA
Feb-85 3,330 3,300
Jun-91 MNA NA
Oct-21 31,000 25,000
Jul-94 NA 4,800
20-Apr-95 39,000 40,000
19-Sep-95 45,000 43,000
14-Dec-95 35,000 50,000
B8-Mar-96 42,000 50,000
11-Jun-96 41,000 44,000
13-Sep-96 46,000 44,000
11-Dec-926 45,000 (d} 54,000
8-Apr97 45,000 48,000

Project No. RC0304.003_EIECTRCONEMERYVILAERLN\SEPTRPTNCRTBL.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium
" Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor Date Total Hexavalent
Well  Sampled Chromium Chromium
ipa/t) () lpa/L} {b)
MW-10  jan-81 17,000 14,000
) Sep-81 MA NA
Oct-81 NA NaA,
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA . MA
Feb-85 746,000 740,000
Jun-91 NA MNA
Och-91 490,000 450,000
21-Apr-95 160,000 170,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-09 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS
13-5ep-96 NS NS
11-Dec-96 NS NS
8-Apr-97 6,500 ND{<5.0)
MW-11  Jan-81 129,000 115,000
d ke 340 34
Sep-81 NA MNA,
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 MA INA
Feb-85 2,440 2,410
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-21 470 410
20-Apr-95 420 950
19-Sep-95 NS ' NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS MNS
11-Jun-96 NS NS
13-Sep-96 170 6.0
11-Dec-94 NS NS
7-Apr-97 630 ND{<5.0}

Project No. RCO304.003_ELECTRCOMEMERYVI\LEREY\SEPTRPTNCRTBL XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. e




Page 7 of 11

Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium
" Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor Dale Total Hexavalent
Well  Sampled Chromium Chromium
{pg/L) fal lpg/L) (b}
MW-12  Jan-81 32,000 12,000
¢ Ji-81 NA NA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
Nov-81 NA NA,
Dec-81 MA MNA
Feb-85 240,000 244,000
Jun-91 38,000 29,700
QOci-91 44,000 39,000
20-Apr-95 10,000 10,000
19-5ep-95 18,000 19,000
14-Dec-95 17,000 20,000
8-Mar-94 M3 NS
11-hun-26 130 16
13-Sep-96 260 ND{<5.0)
11-Dec-96 1,100 {d) 1,400
7-Apr-97 2,000 690
MW-13  Jan-81 381,000 325,000
Jul-81 NA MNA
Sep-81 NA NA
Oct-81 NA NA
MNov-81 NA NA
Dec-81 NA NA
Feb-85 676,000 676,000
Jun-91 MNA NA
Oect-21 510,000 430,000
Jul-94 230,000 130,000
20-Apr-25 210,000 220,000
19-Sep-95 200,000 210,000
15-Dec-95 . 170,000 210,000
8-Mar-26 170,000 200,000
11-Jun-96 170,000 140,000
13-3ep-94 160,000 13,000
11-Dec-96 160,000 (d) 170,000
7-Apr-97 150,000 160,000

Project No, RCO304.003_ELECTRCONEMERYVIL\SERIY\SEPTRPT\CRTBL XIS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.




Page 8of 11

Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Dote Total Hexavalent
Well  Sampled Chromium Chromium
{pg/U o} {pg/L) (b)
MW-14  Feb-85 654,000 632,000
Jun-21 NA,
Qct-91 320,000 310,000
Jul-24 NA
21-Apr-95 130,000 140,000
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
H-Jun-96 NS NS
13-Sep-96 100,000 ¢,700
11-Dec-96 NS NS
8-Apr-97 93,000 100,000
MW-15  Feb-85 ND [<20) ND [«20)
Jun-91 30 NA
Qct-91 ND {<50) MND [<10)
Jul-94 NA ND [<10)
21-Apr-95 ND (<10 ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 NS NS
15-Dec-95 NS NS
8-Mar-96 NS NS
11-Jun-96 NS NS
13-Sep-96 NS NS
11-Dec-96 NS NS
7-Apr-97 NS NS
MW-16 Feb-85 460,000 440,000
&) Jun-91 NA ‘ NA
Oet-91 240,000 290,000
Jul-94 120,000 320,000
20-Apr-25 100,000 100,000
19-Sep-95 83,000 87,000
14-Dec-95 57,000 74,000
8-Mar-96 73,000 83,000
11-Jun-96 67,000 20,000
13-Sep-96 40,000 6,400
11-Dec-96 65,000 [d) 73,000
B-Apr-97 57,000 64,000

Project No. RCO304.003_ELECTRCONEMERYVIL\GERLY\SEPTRFTNCRTBL X1S
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chromium
" Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Total Hexavalent
Well  Sampled Chromium Chromium
{pg/\) la) fpa/L} {b
MW-17  Feb-85 0,000 38,200
Jun-21 NA NA
Cct-21 250,000 300,000
Jul-4 190,000 200,000
20-Apr-95 150,000 160,000
19-Sep-95 170,000 180,000
14-Dec-?5 160,000 200,000
8-Mar-24 140,000 150,000
11-Jun-94 130,000 150,000
13-Sep-96 130,000 12,000
11-Dec-?6 170,000 {d) 200,000
8-Apr-97 160,000 160,000
MW-18  Feb-85 40,500 55,000
Jun-91 NA NA
Oct-91 31,000 24,000
Jul-94 NA NA
22-Apr95 24,000 23,000
19-Sep-95 25,000 27,000
14-Dec-95 20,000 22,000
8-Mar-94 22,000 23,000
11-Jun-96 12,000 17,000
13-Sep-24 N5 NS
11-Dec-96 NS MS
7-Apr-97 NS NS
MW-18A Jun-83 20 ND {<20}
Feb-85 ND {<20} ND (<20}
Qct-91 ND {<50) ND {<10}
20-Apr-95 ND {<10) ND (<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10} ND [<5.0)
15-Dec-95 17 ND [<5.0)
8-Mar-96 ND {<50) ND {<5.0)
11-Jun-96 38 ND ({<0.0050)
13-Sep-96 NS NS
11-Dec-96 NS NS
7-Apr-97 NS NS

Profsct No. RCO304.003_ELECTROC\EMERYVINSERLY\SEPTRPTNCRTBLXLS
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Table 3:  Summoary of Groundwater Analytical Data

Total and Hexavalent Chroemium
"Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Monitor  Date Total Hexavalent
Well  Sampled Chromium Chromium
{pg/L) fa) {pa/L} (b)
MW-19  Jun-83 NA [<20} NA (<20)
Feb-85 20 20
QOct-91 NA NA
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-5ep-95 Not Located
15-Dec-95 Not Located
8-Mar-94 Not Located
11-Jun-96 Not Located
13-Sep-26 Mot Located
11-Dec-96 Mot Located
7-Apr-97 Not Located
MW-20 Jun-83 1,300 1,200
Aug-83 0 40
Feb-85 ND [{<20) ND {<20)
Oct-21 ND (<50} 14
21-Apr95 ND (<10} ND {<5.0)
19-Sep-95 ND (<10) ND {<5.0)
15-Dec-95 22 ND {<5.0)
8-Mar-96 22 ND {<5.0)
11-Jun-96 248 ND (<0.0050}
13-5ep-96 120 ND{5.0)
11-Dec-94 NS NS
7-Apr-97 55 ND{<5.0)
MW-21  Jun-83 20 ND (<20}
Feb-85 40 ND (<20}
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-%5 Mot Located
15-Dec-95 Not Located
8-Mar-96 Not Located
11-Jun-96 Not Located
13-Sep-96 Not Located
11-Dac-96 Not Located
7-Apr-97 Not Located

Notes appear on the following page.

Froject No, RCO304.003_ELECTRCONEMERYVINSERIY\SEPTRPT\CRTBLXLS
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Table 3:  Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Total and Hexavalent Chromium
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenve, Emeryville, California
Monitor  Date Total Hexavalent
Well  Sompled Chromium Chromium
{pa/L] fal fpa/U (b}
(@)  Amalysis by USEPA Method 200.7.
{b)  Analysis by USEPA Method 7196.
{c)  Denotes well that was part of the pilot study performed
during August 1995 through February 1996.
(d)  Laboratory indicates results are questionable due to samples
being marked preserved which were not.
NA  Not Analyzed
NS  Not Sampled as part of the quarterly monitoring program.
ND{)  Not detected; laboratory method detection limit in parentheses.
pg/L  Micrograms per liter.

Project Mo. RCO304.003_ELECTRCONEMERYYII\NAERLY\ SEPTRFT\CRTBL XIS
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons - T
Electro-Coatings Inc,
1401 and 1421 Park Avenus, Emeryville, California _
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE frans 1,2-DCE cis 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chloride
Well Sompled {pa/L) (o) fpg/U) el {pg/\l la) fpg/L) (o] fpg/L [a) {pa/l) ol fpa/Ll {a) twa/L {al {pg/L} {a} {pg/L (o} {pg/U )

MW-1 21-Mar-85 33 21 MD {<0.5) ND [<0.5) ND {<0.5) NR N {<0.5) NR NR NR MND {<0.5)
15-Nov-21 11 0.6 ND {<0.5) 0.5 4.8 NR 1.4 NR NR MR ND (<1}
20-Apr-95 Not Located
19-Sep-95 Mok Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95  Not Sampled as Part of Guarterly Monitoring Progrom
8-Mor-96 Not Sampled os Part of Guarterly Monitoring Program
N-Jun-96  Not Sompled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program _
13-Sep-96 14 ND(<0.50} ND{<0.50) 0.43 ND(<0.50) 1.9 ND{<(.50) 0.78 ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND (<1.0}
11-Dec-%6  Not Sampled os Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Apr-97 13 ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50)  ND{<0.50) NDi<0.50) 1.2 ND{<0.50)  ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND(<0.50} ND{<1.0)

MW-2  15-Mov-91 Not Sampled - - -
20-Apr-95 Nt Located - — .
19-5ep-?5 Mot Sampled as Part of Guarterly Moniloring Program
15:Dec-95  Not Sampled as Pant of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-%¢ Not Sompled as Part of Guarterly Monitering Program
1-Jun-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
13-8ep-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Dec-26 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
7-Apr-97 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program

MW-3A  29-Oct-91 ND (<0.5) ND {<0.5) MDI(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND {<0.5} NR ND {<0.5) MR NR NR ND (<)

20-Apr-95 MND {<0.5) ND {<0.5] HND[<0.5] ND{<0.5) MND {<0.5) ND [<0.5) ND (<0.5)  ND{<D.5) ND {<0.5) ND (<0.5) NDI<1.0)
19-5ep-95 0.5 ND {<0.5} MD(<0.5) ND{<0.5) MD (<0.5) ND [<0.5) ND («0.5)  ND{<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND [<0.5) ND|<1.0)
14-Dac-25 ND (<0.50) ND{<0.50} MND{<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND {<0.50) MND {<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND (<0.50} NP {<0.50) ND{<1.0)
8-Mar-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96 ND (<0.50) ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND {<0.50) MND(<0.50) MND{<0.50) - ND(<0.50} ND {<0.50) ND{<1.0)
13-5ep-96 ND [<0.50) ND(<0.50} ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND({<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND (<0,50} ND {<0.50) ND{<1.0)
11-Dec-94 ND (<0.50)  ND{«0.50} ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND (<0.50} ND {<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND {<0.50) MD {«0.50) MND (<0.50) NP{<1.0)
7-Apr-97 ND [«0.50) ND {<0.50) ND (<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND (<0.50)  ND («0.50)  ND (<0.50) ND (<0.50} ND {<0.50) ND{<1.0)

Profect No, ROQ304,003_ELECTRCONEMERYYI \ERIY\SEPTRPTATCETBL.XLS
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons )
Electro-Coatings inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE <is 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chloride
Well Sampled g/t a) lra/y) fa) vg/L} {a) (pg/U) fal [pa/L) dab {pa/L) lal [vg/t} tal {rg/L) la (kg/V) la) fva/b {a) lbg/L) (a)
MW-3B  29-Qca-91 6350 68 ND {<0.5) 13 45 NR 1.2 NR NR MR 6.4
bl 20-Apr-95 260 MD (<10} ND{<10] ND{<10) 23 17 ND (<10)  ND[<IQ) ND [<10} ND (<10} ND (<20}
19-5ep-?5 Mot Sumpled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Mot Sampled as Part of Quartery Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Manitoring Program
11-4un-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitering Program
13-5ep-96 Mot Sampled as Port of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Dec-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarierly Monitoring Program
7-Apr-97 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterty Monitoring Program
MW-3C  11-Jun-B5 150 1.7 24 MND (<0.5) 23 MR ND {<0.5} NR MR NR ND (<(.5)
21-Oct-91 180 1.7 34 61 26 NR 54 NR NR MR iB
20-Apr-95 30 ND{<0.5} 0.66 1.6 ND{=<0.5) 11 20 ND{<0.5) N <0.5} ND{<D.5) 2.2
19-5ep-95 Mot Sampled os Port of Quarterly Monitering Program
15Dec-95 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Mot Sompled as Part of Quarterly Monitering Program
1-Jun-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Guarterly Monitoring Program
13-Sep-96 Mot Sampled os Part of Guarterly Monitoring Progrom
11-Dec-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
7-Apr-97 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterdy Menitoring Program
MW-4  4-Nov-91 2,100 A ND{ <5} MND{<5) 269 NR ND{<5} MR NR NR 14
28-Ju-94 6,500 NA NA A A NR NA MNR MR NR NA
21-Apr-25 4,400 ND {<50) ND {«<50] MD (<50} ND (<50} 430 ND {<50} MND {<50} MD (<50) WD (<50) ND {«100)
19-Sep-93 3,500 &5 ND {<50} ND (<50) 92 590 ND {<50C} MDD {«50) MD (<50) ND (<50) ND {<100)
15-Dec-?5 2,900 27 ND (<10} HD (<10) 44 330 ND (<10} ND (<10) MD {<10) MD {<10) MND {<20)
8-Mar-96 3,100 84 ND (<50} MND {<50) MD {<50) 360 ND {<50) N {(<50) ND {<50) MND {<50) ND{<1060}
11-Jun-96 3,100 ND[<100)  NDI<100}  MND{<100} ND{<100} 280 ND{<100} ND{<100} MND[<100) MND{<100) MND{<200)
13-Sep-96 1,800 &3 ND{<50) MD(=50} 58 410 ND{<50} MD{<50) MND{<50) ND{<50}) ND{«100)
11-Dec-?6 1,600 ND{<50) ND{<50) MD{<50) ND{<50} 260 ND[<50} MND{<50} MD{<50) MD{<50}) ND{=00)
8-Apr-97 4,000 ND{=50} ND{<50} ND{<50) ND{<50) 410 ND{<50) MD{<50) ND{<50} ND{<50) ND{< 100}
Froject No. RCOX04.003_ELECTRCONEMERYVIIERLY \SEPTRPTATCETBE XLS
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. €93



Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Eleciro-Coalings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 3 of 9

Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE cis 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chloride
Well Sampled {prg/U tot (po/tite) _(pgfUtat  pa/l[a) (pa/U] o) g/l (a) tg/Ulal  t/li(o] (pe/L} (o] (pa/Ll (a) (kg/L) {al

MW-5  4-Nov-?1 410 B? 1.3 . 42 120 NR 42 54
21-Apr-95 210 ‘ 10 ND {<5) ND {«5) 13 n 13 ND (<5} ND (<5} N {<5) ND (<10}
19-5ep-95  Net Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95  Noi Sompled as Part of Quarterly Manitoring Program
B-Mar-96 Net Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96  Not Sempled as Part of Quarterly Monitering Program
13-Sep-?6  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Dec-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
7-Apr-97 Not Sampled as Part of Quarierly Manitoring Program

MW-6 11-Jun-85 220 ND {<0.5) 39 ND{<5) 54 NR MD{<5) NR NR MR ND{<H
S-MNov-71 420 59 6.4 29 78 NR ND [<0.5) NR NR MR 19
28-Jul-94 790 NA MNA NA NA NR MNA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 320 ND (<10}  ND{<10) 34 ND (<10) 55 ND{(<10)  ND <10 ND (<10} ND (<10} ND [<20}
19-5ep-95 210 6.4 MD [<5) 46 12 4B ND {<5) ND [<5) 5.1 ND (<5] 13
14-Dec-35 400 WD (<10} MD {<10) 74 ND [<10) 53 MND {<10) ND {<10} ND (<10} ND {<10} ND {<20}
8-Mar-96 2%0 MND (<50) MND {<50) ND (<50} NG [«50} ND (<50} MD {<50) ND {<5C} ND [«50} NE {<50) ND(<100)
11-Jun-94 300 MND {<50) ND {<50) ND (<50} ND {«50} ND (<50} ND [<50) ND (<50} ND {<50} ND {<50) ND(<100)
13-5ep-96 480 ND [<50) ND [<50) 64 ND {<50} ND (<50} ND [<50) ND (<50} ND {<50) ND [«50) ND{<100)
11-Dec-26 360 ND (<50) ND {«50} 59 ND {<50) ND (<50} ND (<50} MD (<50} MND (<50) ND [«50) ND{<100]
8-Apr-97 420 NDB{<50) ND{<50) 73 ND{<50} 52 ND{<50) ND[<50) ND(<50} ND{<50} ND[<100}

MW-7  20-Apr-95 Mot Located - -
19-5ep-?5  Not Locoted na- - —
15-Dec-?5  Not Locoted - - - .
B-Mar-94 Not located - - - -
11-Jun96  Not located - -
13-Sep-76 Mot Located - -
11-Dec-96 Mot Located -
7-Apr-97 Not Located - - - —

Project No. ‘RCOSDAHOJ_ELECTECO\EMERWH\AEE!Y\SEPTRPT\?'CETBLHS
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons

Flectro-Coatings Inc.

1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 40of 9

Monitor Date ' TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE cis ¥,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chloride
Well Sampled {ua/L} la} {ea/L} le) {pa/U {a} {pa/Ll (a) {ve/Ll [a) lpg/L (o) {ra/L [a) lpg/Lt {al lig/L} {a} {pg/L} {a} {pg/L) (o}
MW-8 10-Jun-85 44 18 ND (<1} .ND (<1} 19 MR 1 MR NR NR 3
11-Jun-85 3 35 ND (<0.5) 1 32 NR 1 NR NR NR MNA
5-MNov-71 38 35 ND {<0.5) 0.8 23 NR 1.8 NR MR NR 49
21-Apr-95 40 18 MD{<1.0} ND(<T.0} 6.7 46 1.2 56 MND(<1.0) ND(<1.0) 14
19:50p-?5  Not Sampled as Pari of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Pregram
8-Mor-96 Not Sampled as Part of Guarterdy Monitoring Pragram
11-Jun-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterty Manitoring Program
13-5ep96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterdy Menitering Program
11-Dec-96 Mot Sampled os Port of Quarterly Moniloring Program
7-Apr-97 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterdy Monitoring Program
MW-2  13-Jun-B5 700 26 ND (<5) ND {<5) k]| MR ND (<5} NR MR NR ND {<5)
30-Oct-91 200 1 ND {<0.5} ND [«0.5) i3 MNR 1.3 NR MR NR ND {<1)
21-Apr-25 73 13 ND {<2) ND [<2) ND {<2) 64 ND {<2) ND (<2} ND <2} ND {<2) ND {<4)
19-5ep-?5 Mot Sompled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Menitoring Pregram
8-Mor-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Guarterly Menitoring Program
11-Jun-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
13-5ep-96 ND(<50) 75 ND{<50)  ND{<50) ND{<50) NDI<50)  ND{<50)  ND{<50) ND{<50} ND{<50} ND(<100)
11-Dec-?6 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Moniloring Program
7-Apr-97 95 ¥5 71 ND{<2.5) 25 8.8 ND{<2.5) ND{<2.5] ND{<2.5} ND(<2.5) ND{<5.0
MW-10  12-Jun-85 5,100 a1 ND{<50} MD[<50) ND{<50} MR ND{<50) NR MR NR MND{<50)
b} 12-jun-85 12,000 ND{<50) ND[<50) MD{<50} 400 MR MND{<50} MNR MR MR NA
7-Nov-?1 14,000 ND}<50) 6,500 3,800 640 MR MND[<50} MR NR NR ND{<100)
21-Apr-95 10,000 ND (<100} 1,000 1,200 ND {<100] 200 ND{<100) ND (<100} - ND [<100) ND {<100) ND[<200)
19-9ep-95 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15Dec-?5 Mot Sampled as Port of Quarterly Menitoring Program
8-Mor-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitering Pragram
M-Jun-96  Not Sampled as Port of Quarterly Monitoring Program
13-Sep-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11Dec-?6  Not Sampled os Part of Quartarly Monitoring Program Ty
8-Apr-97 660 ND{<500)  ND<500) 680 ND<500) " 11,000 . ND[<500)  ND{<500) ND{<500) ND{<500) ND{<1000)

Frofect Mo. RCOJGA ‘WG‘EIECTRCO\EME!WM\JERLY\SEPTRPT\TCETBLXLS
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons -
Eleciro-Coalings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryvills, California
Monitor Date ' TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE cis 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chloride
Well Sompled {pg/L [a) fwa/U la) {pa/Lt (a) lvg/\) tal [rg/U (o) {pg/l la) {pg/U) tal lpa/L} a) (pg/U lo) lwg/ U la] {pg/l @)
MW-11  12-un-85 19 53 1.3 ND {<0.5} 34 NR ND [<0.5} NR MR NR ND (<C.5)
(b} 15-Nov-21 10 1.5 ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5} 31 NR ND {<0.5} NR MR NR ND (<)
20-Apr-95 &7 7.4 ND (<5} ND [<5) MND {<5) 6.2 ND {<5) ND [<5) D (<5} ND {<5) ND (<10}
19-5ep¥5  Not Sampled os Port of Quarterly Monitoring Progrom
15-Dec-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
- 8-Mor-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
13-5ep-76 6.0 0.73 MD{<0.50) ND {<0.50} ND {«0.50} K] 0.6 1.0 ND {<0.50) N {<0.50) MDD {<1.0)
11-Dec-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
7-Apr-97 1.1 ND{<0.50)  ND{«0.50}  ND{«0.50} 4.1 8.7 0.73 ND{<0.50} ND{<0.50) MD{<0.50) 4.4
MW-12  11-Mov-#1 130 10 4.6 3.3 ¢ MNR 1.3 MR NR MR ND [<2]
bl 20-Apr-95 52 9.4 39 2.0 ND {<2.5} 50 ND [<2.5) ND (<2.5) NE {<2.5) ND (<2.5) ND [<5]
 19-Sep-95 &7 14 7.2 15 38 2.1 1.4 29 MND {<1.3) ND (<1.3) ND {<2.5)
15-Dec-95 79 MNDi<10) MD(<10} MD{<10}) ND{<10} MND{<10) ND(<10) ND{<10) MD{<10) MND{<10) MND{<20)
8-Maor-96 MD(<50] 850 MND{<50) ND{<50) MD{ <50} ND{<50] ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<50} MD(<50) ND({<100)
1-Jun-96 27 ND{<1.0) 24 9 1.4 39 1.6 1.4 MD(<1.0) ND{<1.0) 13
13-5ep-96 23 23 59 12 1.5 15 29 1.9 ND{<0.50) ND{<0.50) MND(<1.0)
11-Dec-94 55 5.0 49 6.2 0.83 11 14 1.5 NB{<0.50] ND{<0.50) ND{<1.0)
7-Apr-97 &5 6.2 ND{<5.0) 15 NDi<5.0) 17 5.6 N{<5.0} ND{<5.0} MD{<5.0} ND(<10}
MW-13  8-Nov-%1 4630 B9 ND (<5) 6.8 89 NR 15 MR NR NR 20
28-Jul-94 770 NA A NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-95 360 89 MD [<5) MND (<5} 16 70 14 MND {<5} ND {<5) ND (<5} 20
19-Sep-95 240 120 ND {<5] WD (<5} 25 72 18 ND [<5) ND (<5} ND {<5} 42
15-Dec-95 380 ND{<10} ND{<10) ND{<10) 17 48 MD{<10) ND{<10) MND{<10} ND{<10} MND{<20)
8-Mar-%6 270 ND{<50) MNE}<50) ND{<50) ND{<50) 48 ND{<50) ND{<50} MND{<50) MND{<50) NE{<100}
H-Jun-9¢ 250 MND(<50) HND{<50) MND{<50) ND{<50) MND{<50) ND{<50) MD{<50} ND({«50) ND{<50) ND{<100Q)
13-Sep-94 430 ND({<50) ND{<50] ND{<50} ND{<50) 84 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND[<50) ND{<50) ND{<100}
11-Dec-%6 250 ND{<50) ND{<50} ND(<50} ND[«50) 56 MD{<50) ND[<50) MD{<50) MND{<50) MND{<100}
7-Apr-97 280 ND{<50) ND{<50) ND{<50) ND({<50} &2 ND(<50} ND{<50) ND{<50) ND[<50) ND{<100)

Praject Mo, RCOI0L.00I_FLECTRCONEMERYVILNERIY\SEFTRPT\TCETBLXLS
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Monitor Date TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE cis 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chioride
Well Sampled {va/L) tal (pa/\) la) lva/W ta) {pa/L) la) fpa/y) o pg/Y) (a) v/t lah {pg/V) [a) {wa/L} o] (vg/Ll (a] {pg/) [a)
MW-14  21-Mar-85 580 26 ND {<0.5]  ND (<0.5) MND (<0.5) NR D [«0.5) NR NR MR ND [<0.5)
11-Mov-91 4,300 13 17 i3 150 NR 19 NR MR NR 30
21-Apr-95 8,100 ND {<10} ND (<10) ND {«10} ND {<10) 36 ND [<10) ND {<10} ND (<10) ND (<10} ND {<20)
19-Sep-#5  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-95  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Pragram
11-Jun-$6  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
13-Sep-96 4,700 ND {<1000) NP {<1000} ND (<1000} ND {<1000} MD (<1000) ND (<1000} ND [<1000) MND {<1000) NE [<1000) D {«2000)
11-Dec-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitaring Program
8-Apr-97 17,000 ND{=500} ND{<500) ND{<500} ND{<500) ND{<500) ND{<500) ND{<500) ND{<500) ND{<500} ND{«1000)
MW-15  13-Jun-85 1,200 MND{«50} MND{<50} MND{<50) 410 NR ND{<50) MR MR NR MND[<50)
21-Nov-91 650 ND{<5) WD {<5) MO (<5} 220 NR ND [<5} NR MR NR ND {<10Q
21-Apr-95 300 ND {<10) MD (<10} ND {<10) 130 88 MND (<10} ND (<10) MD (<10) ND (<10) ND <20}
19-Sep-?5 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
15-Dec-?5  Not Sampled as Port of Quarterly Monitoring Program
8-Mar-946 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
1-Jun-94  Not Sompled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
13-5ep-?6  Not Sampled os Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
11-Dec-96  Not Sompled as Part of Quarterly Menitoring Program
7-Apr-97 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
MW-16  21-Mar-85 360 42 ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5) NR ND {<0.5) MR NR NR ND {<0.5)
b) 19-Nov-91 19,000 ND[<5) 1,300 1,200 2299 MR ND (<5} NR NR NR 420
28-Jul-94 22,000 MA NA HA MA NR MA NR MR NR NA
20-Apr-95 10,000 13 180 390 &7 2,400 28 ND {<10) 12 ND (<10} 300
19-Sep-95 7,800 ND {<125) 190 590 190 2,500 ND {<125) ND{<125} - ND (<125} ND {<125) 730
14-Dec-95 11,000 ND {<0.50) 140 620 100 2,300 26 MND {<0.50) ND {<0.50} ND (<0.50) 460
B-Mar-56 9.9200 MND [<200)  ND (<200} 460 MND {<200} 2,400 ND [<200)  ND [<200) ND {<200) ND (<200} ND (<400}
11-Jun-%6 2,700 MND {<200) ND <200} ND (<200} ND {<200} 2,100 MWD («200])  ND (<200} ND (<200) MND (<200) 440
13-5ep-96 11,000 MD {<1000) HND (<1000} ND (<1000) MND (<1000} 2,200 ND (<1000} ND {<1000) ND {<1000) ND {<1000} ND {<2000)
11-Dec-96 11,000 ND (<1000} WD (<1000} ND {<1000) ND {<1000) 2,900 ND (<1000} ND [<1000) ND (<1000} ND (<1000} ND {<2000)
8-Apr-97 15,000 ND{<1000) ND(<1000} ND{<1000) ND{<1000} 2,900 ND[<1000}  ND{<1000) ND{<1000) ND{<1000) ND({<2000)

Project No, RCGI04.003_ELECTRCONEMERYVI\NERIY\SEPTRPT\TCETBL XL
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Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons
Electro-Coatings Inc. .
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 7of 9

Monitor Dale TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE cis 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichiorcbenzene Vinyl Chloride
Well  Sampled g/l tol {posL) (n) lug/L) {al tpg/U) fed {pa/L) fa} {vg/Ul (a) fpg/U) fob {pa/U fa) g/l (4) (pg/L) a) (pg/L} {a]
MW-17  13-Jun-85 200 1B 22 46 23 NR ND (<5) MR NR NR ND [<5}
19-MNov-?1 440 8¢ 30 54 54 NR 7.8 MNR NR NR 420
28-ul-95 780 NA NA NA NA NR NA NR NR NR NA
20-Apr-?5 410 ND {«10} N {<10) 37 n 42 ND (<10 ND (<10} 3 17 ND [<20)
19-5ep-95 260 9.8 11 42 23 50 ND (<5} ND (<5} 52 28 ND (<10}
14-Dec-25 360 13 ND {<10) 38 ND [<10) 24 ND (<10 ND (<10} 27 15 ND («20)
8-Mar-96 0 ND (<0.50) MD (<0.50) N {<0.50) ND {<0.50} NB{<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND({<0.50) ND {<0.50} ND (<0.50) NE {<1C0)
11-Jun-96 270 ND {<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50) ND (<0.50} ND{<0.50) MND{<0.50) ND {<0.50) MD {<0.50} ND (<0.50) NP <160}
13-5ep-76 1,500 ND{<200}  MND{<200) 410 ND{<200} ND{<200) ND(<200) MND({<200) NE{<200} ND[<200) ND [<4C0)
11-Dac-96 450 ND[<200}  ND[<200) ND{<200) ND{<200} ND{<200) ND{<200) ND({<200) MD{<200} MND{<200) NE [<400)
B-Apr-97 350 ND{<200}  ND(<200) ND{<200} ND{<200) ND{<200} ND{<200) ND{<200) ND{<200) ND{<200} ND{<400]
MW-18 12-Jun-85 430 32 52 ND {<0.5) 140 NR ND {«0.5) NR MR NR ND {<0.5)
12-Jun-85 340 ND{«50} 66 ND (<50} ND (<50} MR ND (<50} NR MR MR NA
19-Nov-91 560 N 23 ND (<5} 160 NR ND {<5} NR NR NR 30
22-Apr-25 330 HD {<10) 16 ND (<10) 13 35 ND (<10} ND (<10} ND {<10) ND (<10) ND (<20}
19-Sap-95 200 14 16 ND (<5) 20 34 ND(<5)  ND{<5) ND {<5) ND (<5) ND (<10}
14-Dec-95 280 ND [<10] ND {<10} ND {<10) ME (<10} 18 ND (<10} ND {<10) ND (<10) ND (<10) ND (<20}
8-Mar-96 200 ND{<50) ND{<50)  ND{<50) ND {<50} ND{«50)  ND(<50)  ND (<50) ND {<50) ND (<50) ND (<100)
11-Jun-96 200 ND [«50} ND (<50) ND {=50) ND {«50) MND [<50] ND (<50) MO {<50) ND <50} ND ({<50) MND {«100)
13-5ep-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Guarterly Monitering Program
11-Dec-96  Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Progrom
MW-18A  13-Jun-85 10 MD {<0.5}. ND (<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5) NR MND {<Q.5) NR MR MR ND {<0.5)
19-Nov-21 MND (<D.5) MND (<0.5)  ND (<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5) NR D (<0.5) NR MR MR ND (<1}
20-Apr-95 ND {<0.5) MND (<0.5)  ND(<0.5) ND [<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND (<0.5) D {<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5} MND {<0.5) ND[<1.0)
19-5ep-95 MD {<0.5} ND {<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND (<0.5} ND {<0.5) ND [<0.5} MND {<0.5) ND {<0.5) - ND (0.5} ND {<0.5) MND(<1.0)
15-Dec-95 ND {<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND{<0.50} ND (<0.50} ND [<0.50) MND{<0.50}] ND{<0.50} D {<0.50] ND [<0.50) ND {<0.50} ND(<1.0)
8-Mar-96 ND [«0.50) ND[<0.50) ND{<0.50) MND {<0.50} ND [<0.50) ND (<0.50}) ND([«0.50} ND [<0.50} MND {<0.50) MND {<0.50) ND {<1.0}
1-Jun-96 ND [<0.50) ND[<0.50) ND[<0.50} ND (<0.50) MND {<0.50} ND [<0.50) ND [<0.50) ND (<0.50} ND {<0.50) MND {<0.50) ND [<1.0}
13-Sep-96  Not Sumpled as Part of Guarterly Monitoring Program
11-Dec-?6 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitaring Program
7-Apr-97 Not Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. <y



Page 8 of 9

Table 4: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgeable Halocarbons - -
Eleciro-Coatings Inc,
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryvills, California .

Monitor Date E TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE cis 1,2-DCE 1.1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorobenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chloride

Well Sompled - (wo/l) (o) lo/lta)  tpa/lile)  lpg/lital Ipg/U ol (pg/1} {al {pg/L to) (pg/U} {a lug/1) lab Ivg/L (o} (pg/L (o)

MW-19  21-Mar-85 21 2 N[ {<0.5) MND (<0.5} ND {<0.5) NR NG [<0.5) NR MNR NR MND (<0.5)
20-Apr-95  Not Located
19-5ep-95  Not Located -
15Dec-95  Not Located -
8:Mar-96 Nt located -

M-Jun-96  Not Located -
13:5ep96 Nt Located -
11-Dec96  Not located
7-Apr-97  Nof Located -

MW-20 15-Nov-91 ND {<0.5} ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND (<0.5} ND {<0.5) NR ND (<0.5) NR MR NR ND [<1]
21-Apr-95 35 ND {<0.5) ND (0.5} D {<0.5) ND {<0.5) ND {<0.5} ND (<0.5) MND (<0.5) MD (<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND{<1.0}
19-Sep-95 ND {<0.5}) ND (<0.5) ND (<0.5) MD {<0.5) ND {<0.5} ND {<0.5) ND (<0.5) MND {<C.5) MD £<0.5) ND (<0.5) ND{<1.0)
15-Dec-75 ND {<0.50) ND [<0.50) ND (<050 ND {<0.50) ND {<0.50} ND (<0.50)  ND («<0.50) MD (<0.50) ND {<D.50} ND [<0,50) ND{<1.0)
8-Mar-96 Not Sampled as Part of Guarterly Monitoring Program
11-Jun-24 MND [«0.50) MD [(«0.50) ND({<0.50) D {«0.50) ND {<0.50) MND(<0.50) ND({<0.50) ND {<0.50) MD (<0.50) ND (<G.50) ND {<1.0)
13-S5ep-76 ND {<0.50) MD (<0.50) ND(<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND {<0.50) ND{<0.50) NDI<0.50] ND{<0.50] D {<0.50} ND (<0.50) ND {<1.0)
11-Dec-96 Mot Sampled as Part of Quarterly Monitoring Program
7-Apr-97 ND [<0.50} ND [<0.50) ND{<0,50} ND [<0.50} ND [<0.50} ND [«0.50) ND{<0.50}] ND (<0.50} ND {<0.50) ND {<0.50} NDi{<1.Q)

MW-21  13-Jun-85 2,200 ND{<50) 110 NA <50) 800 NR NA {<50) NR NR NR NA [<50)
21-Apr-95  Not Located - -
19-5ep-95  Not Located
15Dsc95 Nt Located - - -

B-Mar-96 Mot Located
H-bun96  Not Located - - -
135696 Not Located
11-Dec-96  Not Localed
7-Apr-97 Mot Located
BB 7-Apr-97 - - - - - - -

MNotes appear on the following page.
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Table 4:

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data - Purgedable Halocarbons

EleciroCodtings Inc.
1401 and 1421 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California

Page 9af 9

Monitor Date ‘ TCE PCE TCA 1,1-DCE trans 1,2-DCE <is 1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA Chlorchenzene 1,2-dichlorobenzene Vinyl Chloride
Woell Sampled {pg/) [a) {pa/L) la} fug/L} (a] lpg/U {e) lpg/Lifa) {pg/L) e lpg/L] fal lpg/U {al (pa/L) {a) lpg/t} ) {pe/u (o)
NR Mot Reported
NA Not Analyzed
(a) Analysis by USEPA Method 8010
(b} Denotes well that was part of the pilot study performed during August 1995 through February 1996,
ND{) Not detected; laboratory method detection kimit in parentheses.
TB-LB Trip blank-labotatory blank.

ne/L

Micrograms per liter.
Not sampled.

Project No, RCOI0H.003_ELECTRCONEMERYVIL\ERLYNSEFTRPTVICETBLIAS
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O



ATTACHMENT 1

COPIES OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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-

Sequoi a 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

v An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

. RC0304.003 Sampled:
- 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-1 Received: Apr 8, 1997
© Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5033/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 10, 1997
i Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0315 Reported: 1997

QC Batch Number;  GC041187801006A

Instrument D: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
' pg/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane........cocvovevvimnvsimiresseeesveneeenne D50 e N.D.
(ST aTa 001 19111 4 TOUUURU TR D50 e e N.D.
Bromomethane...........oco e ertrer e earea e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.. ..o 0.50 N.D.
ChloTOBENZENG. . cvvi s e seeee s e et et eaa e 0.50 v N.D.
ChlOTOEINANE. .. veere e e be s 1 1 o J OO N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ..., 1.0 e N.D.
(07310 T0] o) 1 1 1 TRVt TR D.50 e i N.D.
ChlorOMETRANG. .. .vvveerreevveeeee e e eeeeee e e e e ea e e esae s 1.0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........vvecvee s e e 0.50 et aeees N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccccvievieciieeee e e e 050 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene... ..o 0.50 e oo N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.. . .....vries i aeeereaeee e 050 e s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... e rcremrenrenne 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...........coociieccinniniinecne s sreerenssienaas 080 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... B.50 v N.D.

[cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ..o e T .80 0 eeeeessseesecesnsesssssssessessenas 1.2 i
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene.....oveciveveveeee e 050 s rrreeeeees N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane.. ... emereeresimsecmreseeer e creeeeens 050 reenieereeenan N.D.
Cig-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... e verecresrmiece s emecene 0850 e s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 080 e N.D.
Mathylene chloride. ... B.O e N.D:
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... D50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ..o vecervee e e 050 e N.D.
1,1, 1-Trchloroethane. . ...oocvvrriarerrrr e ee e e 0.50  oeeecreeene e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroetiane. ..o eee 050 N.D.

[ Tnchloroethene.............c.ccinnne 0.50 e 13 i
TrichioroflUorometRane.. ... ie e e s eneas 050 e e N.D.
Vinyl chloride.... ..o e 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethane............oooooooooiii e iireecees 50 L 1o T 100
4-BromofluorobenzZene..........cveerreevececnr s 50 150, vreeeanreserresnereana 106

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative .
7040315.GER <1>



SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9500 FAX (5i0) 288-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 35834 (916) 925-9600 FAX (916) 9210100 .

~RC0304.003 Sampled:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4 Received:

Richimond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0316 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC041197801006A

Instrument [D: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit ' Sample Results
Hg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane... ... e BO e N.D.
(ST 00 )4 70716) 11 4 FEUTR U UT U U UPORURUUUUTUTTOON L] o S UURUSTOPIP N.D.
BromomeEthane. . .ot L 1 OO N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorite. ..o 50 e ene N.D.
ChIOrobENZENE......ccvirriiesiae s B0 e N.D.
ChIOrOBtNANE......cov e crreie e eee e e e e e e e e eamreeeanes TOO e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl 8ther........ocvoeerimiceieeeee 100 e eeveeeeearaere e N.D.
(9811 g0 L1 1 1 VOTUOT TR RSO 50 e e e————— N.D.
ChiorometNane. ...c.occevieeerrieren s rressrnr rr e s cmrrreressmnees 100 e : N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........ccc e rcreericriemrennnrrienne B eeviraereeren e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene... ... .ccooiieiiiciinie e e e BO e N.D.
1,4-DichiorobenZene. ... ..o BO e e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZene. . .oco e 1o T N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... vceeer e e e re e BO  enerim e ree e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...........cvevrnennarinsremresrevicicceiceeencas 50 ... eettareeneranterisennaeeenes N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ...covieeiiirrccree e BO et rree e N.D.
fcis-1,2-Dichloroethene.............ooiieeesei e BO  cevereeessesesesmssarsmsmsmeeeseenes 410 ]
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene............coo R N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.. ... BO e eer e N.D.
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene........c.vvvvececriee e 50 C e s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........ococeinicnincnninie BO e I N.D.
Methylene chioride............ce BO0D e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... iercerennenereerians BO e aee i N.D.
Tetrachloroetheng. ... e =1 0 U OTUTIN N.D.
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane................. e i e e =1 1 S U VUV N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ..o ceercren s o 1 [P UUO R N.D.
{Tricnloroethene.......... F e — T0D v 4,000 ]
TrichloroflLorometnane. ... ..o L N.D.
Vinyl ChIOMHE. ...c.oe oo 100 e e N.D.
Sumrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethane..........cccovvvevivrienenicinresseerenes 50 180 e ererarnraereeeees 101
4-Bromofiuorobenzene. .......... oeeteterereisressrasesaresiiartarssas 50 L <10 S U 104

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative
7040315.GER <2>,




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alytlc al 919 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (915} 921.0100

- Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 Sampled

. 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-6 Received:
# Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Afttention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0317 Reported

QC Batch Number:  GC(041197801006A

Instrument 1D: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
pa/L ' pa/L
Bromodichloromethane...........cccooeceiiviiee e 1 VORI N.D.
=T gal £ E10110 1 1 1 PTOTORTTR TV UUROTUPRN B0 s N.D.
Bromomethane.......... et te et nnaemaenesteeeeeeieeeaesasneaermanneeaen 2 [0 1 U N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride..........cvevevimimreesrimeeeeimeeeeeeens B0 i rrcerinranrenes - N.D.
ChlOrODBNZENE. ... iecciieeescreres s verseressrmntrevesamrraeens BO e N.D.
ChEOrOENANE. ..eveeee et rar e e sea e TO0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........e, 100 s N.D.
(5] o1 Io) gu ] 1011 1.1 TOUUOUNOT U URUT VR UUTUUTON 5O eeerrrieeee e e N.D.
ChlOTOMELNANE. ...cviverevere e 2 1070 J U N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........occveevrvrveeriscmeeee e =10 U N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........c.cveevvcervenrierriorrrmrrereneeeseneenas =] o OO N.O.
1,4-DIchlOrODENZENE. ... ociieereecieretrreceas e ieeearess e renranis BO e e ne s rnnaan e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrObENZENE. ......coveeiticireiee e e vnr e o) 0 [P U N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........cc.oooieieecceeere e scn e reereeinan s BO e eeraneea e rrreens N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrOetNANE.....covevce et eveee e ernanees BO et a e e s MN.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........cc..cccooiiicrirmmemmmieesvercrrecensres . 73
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.... e L remvsreremsseammnenetnsees 52
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ... T N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... e e B0 e N.D.
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropeng......o e 5O e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........crrcecner e BO s N.D.
Mathylene chloride.........oov e et 500 e eeseaeinnns N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..................... e v e raeras é BO e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. . ... e e ss e 10 2SR UVUUI N.D.
1,1, 1-Trchloraethane. . ... veviisresveioee e e emre e 74 2O N.D,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... eererceceenr e eres e -1 0 OO U PO N.D.-
[Trichloroethene................ocomiiensnsmmnssssssnsiseasanns . 420 |
Trichlorofluoromethane...........e e cerrer e e 50 N.D.

-~ Vinyl hlomide.. e 100 e N.D.
Surrogates Cantrof Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. . ... ee et eeeceeeaee 50 g LT U 103
4-BromofluorobenZene.. ... ervrereerieeeneeererr e seceneane S0 ) 1270 TSRO 105

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present ahove the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040315.GER <3>




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (310) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {316) 925-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 Sampled:
i 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-14 Received:

: Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
: Attention: Teresa Payne ~ Lab Number: 704-0318 , ) d-

QC Batch Number;  GC041197801006A

Instrument 1D: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L Hg/L
Bromodichioromethane.............. . BO0 e N.D.
(700 110100 £ 10 PO RV RO 500 e ierieens e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... 1,000 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.. ..o BO0 e N.D.
ChlOrobenZene. .....vev e 500 e e N.D.
Chlorogthane.........ooveeierirrrrers e e vrr e e emner 1,000 e e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyt ether........cvrrreirnen. 1,000 e N.D.
ChlorofOrm.. ... e e v st e e e e s e rarens 00 o TP N.D.
ChioromMEthaNe. ..ot cre s ee e raaeas 1,000 v N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... veevseeesesee e 500 eeevieeriervneeeieees R N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ... ...ocvoeieeeieeeeeeeee e BO0 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene... .o oo ecnar e BOO e N.D.
1,2-DichiorobENZane.......ccicvvievecriraer e nrae s raeae e rinreeseeins 10 1 OOV N.D.
1,1-DiICRIOrOEtNANE ...t eesne s ers e erarssnrassasseos =70 ORI N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane............cccovricirn e e e =] ;1 U N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ...t reeire e SO0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene....................... s et eeeaa e 500 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............coooooo ool SO0 e e N.D.
1,2-DichloropTOPANE. .. oo e 500 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens........coooereecen e, 500 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens. ..o 500 e N.D.
Methylene chioride.........ccccovmirieer e BO00 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... veevrere e ccrae e rieeee s seernmrens 500 ceeiereennereeeee e N.D.
Tetrachioroethene.... ... e 500 e e N.D.
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane.........ccocnn e BOD e MN.D.
1.1, 2-Trichloroethane.........ccccvieieee e e re e s LT U N.D.
[Trichlorgethene........oevree e T T — 17,000 (7 |
Trichlorofluorometnane. ... BO0 e e N.D.
VYL CIOTIER. ..o 1,000 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethans..........ccocevviviienieeiccminenns T 50 150, cceiceeriarrrererrin s s nnen 97
4-Bromofluorobenzena. .. ... a0 BT R 107

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040315.GER <4>




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwpod City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-923)3
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {5i0) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 93834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- Sampied

050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-16 Received:

ichmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
: Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0319 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC041197801006A

Instrument ID: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
- - pg/L : pg/L

Bromodichloromethane........cocivviiniie s insesreernisernnnas 1,000 e, N.D.
(=1 0eT 51 n) (a1 11 0PRSS T 1,000 e N.D.
Bromomethane.... ... 2,000 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. .........ocveee et 1,000 N.D.
CHIOrODENZENE. ....e.cveeececme e 1,000 N.D.
05 1 Fa T el () I T TSSOSO 2000 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........c.occe. feeermranrerneananraaeees 2000 e N.D.
0 1T (ut {n 1 0 1 VO 1,000 e N.D.
Chloromethane...........coovicci e 2,000 e N.D.
Dibromochloramethans. . ........coveviivecrceninesreecnsiesnia 1,000 s N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene.. ..o e e 1,000 e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... ...t eeean 1,000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. . ... ..ottt 1,000 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........oooeemmieeeee e 1,000 s N.D.
1,2-DIichlOrOethane. ..o verein e crine e vrae e esmrreremrrasessasaeeren 1000 e ee e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ..o s eese e ree s 1,000 e N.D.

[cis—-1,2—chhI0r0ethene ................. S, 1,000 2,900 i
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene.........ccoccvriirirer e ccieeeee s 1000 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans.........cccin i 1,000 0 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........coociriiieeeree e, 1,000 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene...................... S 1,000 e N.D.
Methylene chliofide........oocveerrrrii e 10,000 e N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... veeerrar e s ram s 1,000 e N.D.
Tetrachtoroethene. ..., 1,000 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........c.iccie e rererrcesee s reavrane 1,000 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.... ..t 1,000 N.D.

[ Trichloroethene.....oo e T,000 st 15,000 |
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..o T,000 e N.O.
VINYl ChlorIdE. ... 2000 et is N.D,
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. ........coevivreeressuereenvrrereresssrireens 50 - 150, it ereree e 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ... vvierieerenrer e eienen 50 150 ceeiriervasrimrrres e seeenees 106

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sampie dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040315.GER <S>




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 388-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miler, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 ampied:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript;  Water, MW-17 Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: .

¢ Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0320 Reported: ,

QC Batch Nurmber:  GC041197801006A

Instrument i0: HP-&
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane....... ... occiceri e ceciveraen s D00 e e N.D.
[=10) 1 210310] 11 3 TUU RO ORI 200 e neanes N.D.
B OMOMEtNANIE . av e e cee e e sascsn e 400 eeermettatan et eenee N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorit. .. . oo D00 e N.D,
ChIOrODBNZENE. ... .ot reraerrmre e enm e e en e s ene e ameens 200 e N.D.
001 [5 70 1= 1 4T= 141 SRR OSSR T oo J OO N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ... 400 e N.D.
L0 31 ToT s {011 1) PO VU RO OO PRS rieremrrarerrtaseee s 200 e neeeans MN.D.
ChlGrOMENANE. ..o eeeteeer e ceren e st e e e aesanraerans 400 s nees N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ..o icceier e 200 e s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.... ... F00 e ereer e e -N.DB.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene.. ... vieenrreresseeerec e 722 0 ) OOV UPRN N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........coveaercericnricrimron e cenees TUB00 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. .........cccvirieecccarcrrereireereerer e eenees 200 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..ot 200 e N.D.
1,1-DIChiOroetheNG. . .ecv e e 200 e e e e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens. ... ..o s 200 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.................... et et 200 s e N.D.
1,2-Dichloraprapane....... oo 200 s N.D.
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... v e 200 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng. ... v rieirer e 200 e N.D.
Methylene chloride... ... 2000 i N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane................ e e 200 7 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene..........ccoceeeeen, et 200 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane... ... e 200 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichlorogthane. ........ocovv et e 200 eeeerrereneerr e eeeae e N.D.
[Trichloroethene............. T — 200 350 |
THCIOTONUOTOMEINANE. ... e vereerenrreeerescemeeeeereamreseeeeseecns 2oL ND.
Vinyl chlomid......oe e 400 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % : % Recovery
Dibromodifiioromethane. ... eee e 50 F50u et cn s 105
4-BromofluoroDenZene. .. et 50 150t e 107

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated lirmit of detection. Because matrix effects and for other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 .
Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Ftepresentatlve

7040315.GER <B>




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FaX {510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {(916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: RC0304.003 Sampied:
%1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-10 Received:

- Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:
: Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0327 Reported: A

QC Batch Numper;  GC041197801006A

Instrurment 1D HpP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0}
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane..........coveierieninnesmie e 519; 1 U OURO N.D.
(2T (] g aluiie]1 1 4 FOUORT USSP PRPR TSP BOD et ranaen N.D.
Bromomethane. ... ..o e 1,000 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide. ... e SO0 e N.D.
Chiorobenzene..............oonnininis Tarrererene s BOO e N.D.
CRIOIOBINANE. . ....ee e e e evenere st nrens et mrrer s s rrr e e 1,000 vermreneeneerantan N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........., 1,000 N.D.
CIOEOTOEM. .. eveer e eee et i eaeaar s ense e s esbarranses ' 500 N.D.
Chloromethane. ..ottt 1,000 SR S N.D.
Dibramochloromethiane.. .o e 500  ererrermr—eieetanre vt raeeas N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.... ... evieccre v SO0 e arenneneenes N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ovccvverieniesrvesrcssessieremce e BOD e receniae N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobhenzene......coocvieienrrneer e 510 U STO N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane.............. J— e r e ereate e ra e BOO e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.........coccooeeiomoe et BOO i vrearaneees N.D.
I 1 0113 11 T LT . 500 S 680
Cis-1,2-DichloroetRene. ..o e eeneneees 500 11,000
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng........ococoeeoiineee e [ O L.
1,2-Dichloropropane............ e ir e e e erneaneeenenn e amrenre e BO0 e enren s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... ..o ieevcrceerercnc e SO0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccoiiiiicceerccer e BO0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........coeoeec e, 5,000 e e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane.........ccorrviv e e BOO e eerarnra s N.D.
Tetrachloroathene.....oveveeeeceecee e BO0 e e MN.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... vvvrere et BOO et N.D,
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane........cccccovvriieiiiccni v . BOO  eeveeereee e N.D.
[Trichloroethene......c.coccec oo veveeannane I —— 660 |
Trichiorofluoromethans. ... rcrcnres e BO0D s emneeeren L N.D.
Vinyl chlofide. ... e 1,000 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane. ... 50 g 15 SO ORI ' 98
4-BromofluorobenzZene. ... et 50 1 1510 IO UV UT OO 105

Analytes reported as M.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer '
Client Services Representative

7040315.GER <13>




»

Sequoi a 620 Chesapeake Dirive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9567%

w An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

Geraghty & - Client Project iD:  RC0304.003 Sampled:
£ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, IP-11 Received: Apr B,
i Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 10,
Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number 704-0321 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC041197801006A

Instrument 1D; HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L ' pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.. ... ieee e 2 e N.D.
BroMOfOTIN. ...t e et e e e b1 SO N.D.
Bromomethane. ..o iiccieieriereiri e e e enaecearia s B0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... 25 e N.D.
CHIOFODBNZENE. ...t e ettt e e s na e creereaa s 25 e N.D.
CHIOTOEINANE. .-ttt BO e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... BO e N.D.
Chloroform.............. e eiaeeteraneeseeesaseiaresiastnnete areenaeeiressnes L T UU PO UTUPRO PO N.D.
Chloromethane.......covieveoimririesienesresnressnressrseessaereressons BO et nenean N.D.
Dibromochloromethana.........c.cocovivinininnnicnninnnn, 25 s N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene..........co e e b S OO N.D.
1,4-DichlOrObDENZENE. ...t cne e e e 2D e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzeng. ... L SO PR N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathan®...... e 22 - S UUVOTUUT O U PPN N.D.
1,2-Dichlaroethane.. ... ..o e _ 25 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethan .. .. oo errre e rerrr e e e e e e e p2L S RUUSUTUUTOOO N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthens. .o oo p2 RO UOR N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene.....cccovveeieiee e e 25 [ SRR N.D.
1,2-DHchOrOPIOPENE. .....ce e ercrcerear e cmre e e rmnenrenee 25 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene.........ccocr i 25 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....... ... 28 e N.D.
Methylene chlotide........... fereereeiesaeeanerniiaseaeteent e e e eenneens 250 eeteeeeaerer e terareanenas N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane. .. ..o 28 et ———— - N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.. ... v b TS UPURPRUO N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroathane.........cc i 2B e e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ... eeeceeie ettt ieie e 25 e M.D.
[Trichloroethene......... e —— P - T 49 |
TrichlorolUOrOMETNANE. ... rcceanee e ee e ceneen 2 O N.D.
Vinyl CHIOHE. ..ecrvr e BO . N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Hecovery
Dibromodifluoromethane........c.ceininnennainnr e 50 L £ o O 103
4-Bromofluorobenzene.. ... eccrcinninrnree s nenn e 80 ) 1510 YO 106

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection lirmits for this sarmple have been raised.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative
7040315.GER <7>




Sequoja 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 3645233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

ghty Inc. . 003 ‘Sampled:
& 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, IP-3 Received: Apr 8,
- Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 10,

Aftention: Teresa Payne Reported:  Apr 21,

Lab Number:

704-0322

QC Batch Nurnber:

Instrument JO: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
p9/L pa/L

Bromodichioromethane.. ..o e, 050 e e N.D.
(210 1470 10] 1 1 FET U TV USUU U U PP TP PUPORP PO D850 s N.D.
BromMOMEtNANE. ..ot 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... D.50 e N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE. .. .iivvsieeerree e e e e et et nsaraban D.50 cevrereeereeeere e neeaans N.D.
ChIOTOBINANE. ... cetivvriasrinreresre s e emr g e g e receeee e e e remmeeae 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........cc.ccooonnini e 1.0 s N.D.
(0131 1T 0s) {0 ] 1 11 TOUR U U U S OTO POTROROR B.50 s N.D.
ChIoromethane. ..o e et rranees ' 10 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.... ... 0.50 e s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ...l SRR 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenNZene. . .v e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... 080 et N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........cccocievcvrinerin e 0.50 e erar s N.D,
1,2-Dichlorgethane........cuveeerenrineirierersiessmecsres e ereseenes 0.80 e e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene..........ccc.oevviavvienien i rr e e e eremagaegeenees 050 et e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlotoethene.. ... 0.80 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........eeicvremvvericeer s 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang.........cocoiomiimnnieriscee e 050 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene......ccv e, D850 e s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... s 050 e N.O.
Methylene chloride........... e emnmeamesmeameesssieseeeessresseeeesaantein B0 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane...........cooooooei e TE0 et N.D.

I Tetracnloroethene................... ST - | 12 |
1.3,1-TAChIOroethane....c...cooveceveerversverrererceriere e recsmeennes 050 eerecer e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane.............cocoeiicincereie e 0.50 e N.O.

| Trichloroethene............. S —— 050 ... vrrsesestansaraaenanseesaats 17 ]
Trichlorofluoromethane.. .. covveee e e R N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ..o 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates : Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethansa. ... iniereerineer e reneer e 50 L 1= a9
4-BromofluOrobenNZena.. .......cceivieveerier e rareer e 50 ) 130 S 104

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer '

Client Services Representative :
7040315.GER <8>



SequOia 680 Chesaprake Drive Redwoond City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal §19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 Sampled:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, IP-1 Received:
: Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0323 Beported:

QC Batch Number:  GC041197801006A

instrument 10: HP-5
‘HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010}
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L - pa/L
Bromodichloromethane................. e e e e eeen 100 e N.D.
T 0 111 8110) 11 1 FEOURORT O OSSR UURR 100 e N.D.
BromoOmMETNANE.......coiivi e eevimrrer i er e s samaee ey e e ee e 200 e s N.D.
Carboh tetrachloride. ... vvivr e e earraeeann e 100 e N.D.
ChIOrobenzens.........cccovvveurierinsis e e ee 100 e N.D.
07 o 0 =305 = 15 LSOO UN USSR 200 SO STUUNN ‘ N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether ... 200 e N.D.
(073110 T] (o] 111 [TOUORR O RSO SUPRPRTRR 8 240 S N.D.
Chloromethane.......ccoveeevveeeoeeeeeeee e veeaian 200 e N.D.
Dibromochloramethane.........ccccooceee e 100 s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens.........ccocen i oieerisccneenecneennns e 100 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobDEnZeNe. . ... ..o verierimere e recee e 100 s N.D.
1,2-DichlOorobDENZENE.......viveeiverirrieriarre e s mee e eee e eeeeaas 100 e e N.D.
[1,1-Dichloroethane................ccconinninnnnne. S L T — 150 ]
1,2-Dichloroethane.. ... e criee e e TO0 e e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene...........ooe e ces e 100 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene.......... s TJOO ceeeresrssterssaaannnarann 2,900
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene......cconimiiiiiinniie. 160 740
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... T00 et N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........oe v oeecre v 100 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ciinnn e 100 N.D.
Methylene chloride............oooiciiicen U 1,000 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.................. e ee i er et raan—eraanenn 00 e N.D.
TetrachlorOetNBNe. ..ottt ceanae e TO0 s N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.. ... e e 100 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroathane. ..o 100 s N.D.
ITrichloroethene..............ccvvvcinvinnssnensnrninnn 100 tbersareresaeeeeeneenaeenacarnras . 2,800 ]
Trchiorofluoromethane. ... rcaeens TO0 e r e N.D.,
Vinyt chlofide. .. .o 200 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluaromethane. .........c.coooooeieei e, 50 B 0 OO g9
4-BromofluorobenzZene. ....oooe e D0 150 e e 108

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Waliaaa O AL

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative
7040315.GER <9>



Sequoja 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

w An alyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC0304.003 Sampled:
£ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, |P-2 Received: Apr 8, 199
‘ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:
- Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0324 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC041157801006A

Instrument 1D: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane.. ... 200 ey N.D.
Bromoform. . ... ettt 200 e ennnes N.D.
BrOMOMENANE. ..o e e A00 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.....ov e e 200 e UM N.D.
ChIOroDENZane....... .o mres e arse s asrsenes 200 s N.D.
CHIOOBTHANE. ..o eare e 400 erea e N.D.
2-Chlorgethylvinyt ether......................... e 400 s N.D.
L0 21 TaTa ] {01 1 TR U 200 s N.D.
ChIOrOMELNANS..... e e e ee e e e e s 400 e TR N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ..o S 200 e N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzens... ..o e reeiecvevree s 200 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorabenzen........ccccee oo ereenen 200 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........occceveev v 200 e rianes N.D.

[ 1,1-Dichioroethane.................. tererieeretaneransesennaesnaensenen P L — 200 ]
1,2-DIChIOFOBINEANE.....c oo cveerermre e ree e rrsanrcaseereasees X N.L.
1,1-DichlOroethene. . ...c.ccoricearriarersienresreriimersrinrsssmrerraases b0 U _N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccccevivervvniverniesiienimmanena, 200 ceeeveireccsseesssessesasnsssnrannar 5,700
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........ccooeeniiniiciiiien. LT T U 1,100
1,2-Dichloropropane. ...t 200 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.... ... 200 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng.. ... 200 s N.D.
Methylene chioride............oc 2000 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang........covv e 200 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ...t 200 e N.D.

1,1, 1-Trichioroethane.... oo e 200 et snr e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroathane.......ccoveeirr e 200 N.D.

[ TrIChIOrQ@tNENe........cccveervercsssrcsenissincsresssssssnsssssssrnase P e — 3,200 |
TrHehloroHUOrOmMEINANE.. ... oo rrrerrrrrcer e rs e rsmranrerreereesens 200 i N.D.

| Vinyl chloride................... O — 400 e 640 1
Surrogates _ Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiftuoromethans. ... oo 50 1 L R 102
4-Bromofluorobenzene. ..., 50 L1 ¢ SRR ' 105

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sampia dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer :
Client Services Representative

7040315.GER <10>




1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 288-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analjftical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled:
& 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, P-7 Received:

: Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0325 Reported:

QC Batch Number:  GC041187801006A
instrument ID: HP-&

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte - Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L _ Ha/L

Bromodichloromethane...._....... i 11, OO ND.
BromMOTOIT. ..o et n e L L0 N.D.
BroOmMOMEANE. oo eeecnieeieerr e e e e e ee e e e e e aaee e 200 e nenas N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. . ..o 110 USROS N.D.
(0 01 0T g0t 0= 10 Pl =1 = TR T OO 100 e e N.D.
CHIOIOBtNANE. .- eeeveeeeeere s iessrsseeeseeerneeemeeeseeseesanae D00 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........ccoo e 200 e s N.D.
03[0 T5 0110 L1 £ 1 VOUO O USSR 100 e N.D.
ChIoromMEtNaNE. . cerimr e ee e raae 200 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........cccc v, 100 e e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene....... ..o e 100 e ea e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. ... 23] P N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzeneg, ..o e a e aa 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.. ..o 100 e e N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethan®. .. vt 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene.........cocvvemereeeee e TO0 s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichiorosthens.. ..o vvierveersrmree e 100 e s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ... 100 e e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang..........cccoinininn SRUTTURIR 100 s N.D.
cis-1,3-DichloropTopPene. ... 100 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......... USSP 100 s N.D.
Methylene chloride........ocorii 1,000 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......ccoevveecveeecrieeeeccee e 100 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... ... eeee e cre e ere s imresraeens 100 e e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichioroethane.........c.coccvrireiiiiece e 100 e N.D.
1,1,2-THEhIOrOBthaNe. ..o 100 e N.D.

t Irichloroethene........... eressmsressearsnens verssreneasntneenenesneses 100 i I — 620 ]
Trichlorofluoromethane. .. ... TO0 e N.D.
Vinyl chioride........coccvvirinrinnnen, [ 200 M.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
DibromodifluoromMethane. ......o.viicrieeereeiee e seeeeeeeenees 50 150, e sest e rrerenes 103
4-Bromofluorobenzene.............. e e 50 150, e 106

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factars
required additional sample dilution, detec’ziun lirmits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

WQW

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative :
7040315.GER <11>



Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (216) 921-0100

i “Client Project ID:  RCD304.003 o Sampled:

1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, TB Received: Apr 8,
 Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:  Apr 10,
: Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number 704-0326 Reported:  Apr 21,

QiC Batch Number:  GC041197801006A

Instrurnant [D: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/L rg/L
Bromodichloromethane..........c.c.......... e et eaeennns 050 e N.D.
BromoOfOrM. ... 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... e 10— N.D.
Carbontetrachloride...........ooiiiieeer e 0.50 e N.O.
ChiorobanzZene, ... e s e 0.50 e N.D.
0 01 Tu T a1 L =1 - YOO R O 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ther........c..ccomirirircrineernerneneeen 1.0 e N.D.
@51 o] o {0111 TOUEU RO U : 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromeathane. .. ..ot esieans 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.......oec e 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichlarobenzZene. ......co i ene e 080 e N.D.
1,4-DichiarobanzZene. ... iviinrinree e s re e e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzeng. ... e 0.50 e e N.D.
1,1-DiChIOrOE AN, ..ottt 050 e ' N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ..., T o N.D.
1,1-Dichiorethene.........oeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeee e e _ 050 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorgethene............. et a e nran 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens...........ccccocvveenn, vt 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorOprOpane.......co v eniririeircesrerse e esre s s eeaes 0.80 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. .. ... 050 e e N.D.
_ trans-1,3-Dichloropropens...........cocovvvrrieiriericninsscenronna 0.50 s N.D.
Methylene chloride............ eterieereeteerasnrteeeraanteerintsanterasatas B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..............cco v v, 050 e e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... eecras e ceerer e rrenr e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TrHchioroathana.......cc i snsi e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichiorosthane........ e ce e 050 et MN.D.
TrichloroBthene.. ...t 0.50 P N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............coveocvcci e 1] N N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... T3 e © N.D.
Surrogates _ Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.............cocooveveecvveeerreere e 50 LT T 102

4-BromoflUOrODENZENE. ... cerereemriereeeaerer e e 50 TB0. e erer e 104

Analytes reported as N,D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Mliaaa Q. RALIMAL

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative
7040315.GER <12

Xr



Sequ(:)ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

hty & Milfer, In “Client Project | RC0304.003 Sampled:

1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water Received: Apr 8,
© Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Chromium Digested:  Apr 14,
¢ Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  704-0315 Analyzed:  Apr 15,

Reported:  Apr 21,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch | Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
mg/L mg/L

704-0315 MW-1 0.010 0.32 MED41 4972007MbA MV-3
704-0316 MW-4 0.010 13 . MED414972007MDA MV-3
704-0317 MW-8 0.010 45 ME0417497200?MDA MV-3
704-0318 MW-14 0.010 g 93 MEQ414972007MDA MV-3
704-0319 MW-16 0.010 57 MED414972007MDA MV-3
704-0320 MW-17 0.010 160 MED414972007MDA .MV—S
704-0321 IP-11 0.010 25 MED414972007MDA MV-3
704-0322 IP-3 0.010 4.9 MEC414972007MDA MV-3
704-0323 iP1 0.010 7.5 MEQ414872007M Dﬁ MV-3
704-0324 IP-2 - 0.010 8.5 MED414972007MDA MV-3
704-0325 P-7 0.010 586 MED41 49?2007MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative
. 7040315.GER <14>



Sequoj a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-5600 FAX {510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {318) 921-3600 FAX (916} 921-0100

% ¥ Analytical

Sampled:

gnty - iNC. :
¥ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water Received: Apr 8, 1897
¢ Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Chromium Digested:  Apr 14, 1997

i Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  704-0326 Analyzed:  Apr 15, 1997
Reported:  Apr 21, 1997:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium
Sample Sample | Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
mg/L mg/L |
7(4-0326 TB 0.0 N.D. ME0414972007MBA MV-3
704-0327 MW-10 0.010 6.5 MED414972007MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative
7040315.GER <15>



SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX (916} 921-0100

: (04.003 Sampled:
050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water Received:
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium

I Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  704-0315 Analyzed:
Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
mg/L mg/L

704-0315 MW-1 0.0050 N.D. IND40897719613A INSPC-1
704-0316 MW-4 0.0050 16 IN040897719613A INSPC-1
704-0317 MW-8 0.0050 48 IN040897719613A INSPC-1
704-0318 MW-14 (.0050 100 IN040Q8977196I3A INSPC-1
704-0319 MW-16 0.0050 64 INO40897719613A INSPC-1
704-0320 MW-17 0.0050 160 | INDAQBR77196I3A INSPC-1
704-0321 : P-11 (.0050 33 INO40897719613A INSPC-1
7_04-{}322 IP-3 0.0050 0.062 IND40897719613B INSPC-1
704-0323 iP-1 0.0050 - 9.6 o IND40B37719613B INSPCA
704-0324 IP-2 0.0050 9.9 IN040897719613B INSPC-1
7040325 IP-7 0.0050 9.1 IND40897719613B INSPG-1

Analytes reported as N.D. wera not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brawer

Client Services Representative
7040315.GER <16>




-

Sequoi a 620 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analy-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

;. Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: RC0304.003 Sampled:

i 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript.  Water Received:

- Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium

ii Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  704-0326 Analyzed:
: Reported

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number 1D
mg,/L mg/L
704-0326 B - 0.04050 N.D. IND408977196!3B INSPC-1
704-0327 MW-10 0.0050 N.D. INO4D8977196138 INSPC-1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative
7040315.GER <17>




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

(415) 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(916} 921.9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 94804
Attention: Teresa Payne

Client Project 1D
Matrix:

‘RC0304.003
Liquid

QC Sample Group: 7040315-327

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichtoro- Chiora- Chramium Hexavalent  Hexavalent
ethene ethene henzene Chromium Chromium
QC Batch#: GCD41197 GCo41197 GC041197 MEQ41497 INO40897 INQ408g7
801006A 801008A 801006A 2007MDA 710613A 7196138
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 200.7 EPAT1968 - EFA7196
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 200.7 EPA 7196 EPA 7196
Analyst: P. Horten P. Horton P. Horton J.Kelly Y. Borinshteyn Y. Borinshteyn
MS/MSD #: 7040254 7040254 7040254 7040249 7040315 7040326
Sample Congc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.014 mg/L N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: a/11/97 4/11/97 4/11/97 4/14/97 © 4/B/9T 4/8/97
Analyzed Date: 4/11/97 af11/97 4/11/97 4/15/97 4/8/97 a/8/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-5 HP-6 Mv-3 INSPC-1 INSPGC-1
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L 10 pug/L 10mg/l.  0.050mg/L  0.050 mg/L
Result: 10 8.9 9.2 1.2 0.045 0.049
MS % Recovery: 102 99 92 119 90 98
Dup. Result: 9.7 10 8.3 1.1 0.046 0.049
MSD % Recov.: 97 101 93 108 92 98
RPD: 5.0 2.0 1.1 8.7 2.2 0.0
APD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-20 0-20 0-20

LCS #:

LCS041097 LCS041097 LOS041097 | LCS041497  LCS040897  LCS0408978
Prepared Date: 4/10/97 4/10/97 4/10/67 4/14/97 4/8/97 4/8/97
Analyzed Date: 4/10/97 4/10/97 4/10/97 4/15/97 4/8/97 4/8/97

Instrument .D.#: HP-6 HP-5 HP-6 MV-3 INSPG-1 INSPC-1

Conc. Spiked: 10 pug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 1.0mg/L  0080mg/L  0.050 mg/L
LCS Result: 9.4 9.5 89 1.0 0.058 0.057
LCS % Recov.: o4 95 89 100 112 114
MS/MSD
LCS £5-135 70-130 70-130 80-120 80-120 80-120
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample

. fortified with known quantities of specific cormpounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
WA/W_, Q WMW&W of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus ta matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is {0 he used to vaiidate the batch.
=* MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040315.GER <18>



A8 MILLER INC, Laboratory Task Order No CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page__ | _oi_|

& heidemdj company -
Project Number KCO?:OH'DOS [ SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION | .

Project Location é(-z' EME][‘ nf, Q
Laboratory éﬁ’a Wi - W.C.
.Sampler(s)lAﬁiliation (=<t 5 &9 &5 F S

. S < _
Date/Time !\flcf O Q\‘Q@.@ 23N

. SAMPLE IDENTITY Code Sampled  LabID U S TOTAL
M-\ L R X X K 0403154 -E IS
mw-N | [ [ | &BO Ll X | X 7040316 Z
mw- (o Q30 £ | X |4 Ll 7040317 =
m - 14 1D*00 X1 X 1 X ) __ 7040318 =
Mw ~1( 740 X | X X L] 7040319 A
M-\l 730 X AN X A 7040320 15
1P - (0315 X | X | X ) 040321 =
P -3 10:30 X | x | X / 7040322 5
- | 1100 X X1 x NS 7040323 L,

P- 2 130 Al XX, N AY 7040324 -
-7 ] 12 X1 w X Y 7040325 | s
TR ~ | — X 1x | X ¥ 7010326 4-c 3
0 | L |7 o A S A Py 5
Sample Code: L = Liquid, S = Solid; A = Air Total No. &’) rﬁ;’mgz 2ZF (.3
e o . PRAY ¢ =
inqui : ization: N ' me 2 3. 8%
S o e S I Y — Sy e L e,
Reﬁnquishec? by: _. T Organization: )¢ ) Dat 9 Aime /4 i Seal intact?
Received by: - _ Crganization: St . Date ¢ [ & 19FTime___ /G200 Yes No N/A
Special Instructions/Remarks: ' .
el B N .
. AV Ly SANTOS 2/ BF T 7205~
Delivery Method: O In Person O Common Carrier S— A Lab Courier O Other — )




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9500 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 219 Striker Avenue, Svite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

eraghty & Miller, Inc. j : . :
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3A Received: Apr 7, 1997
Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Apr 8, 1997

Attention: Teresa Payne Laly Number: 704-0249 Reported:  Apr 18, 19974

QC Batch Number:  GC040897801006A

Instrurnent |D: HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte _Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L Hg/L

BromodichioromEthane. .o v v e ' 0.50 e s . N.D.
{21 0T 010110 14 TR OO D.80  ceiies e e N.D.
BromMOMETHANE......cveeieeeeievrrieremmrreeeeeeeasianeeaeeeseeenmneeeeeeeeeee 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachionide.......cocvcrierveevee e e 0.50 e reeee e N.D.
ChIGrODENZENE......c. oo icierisriar s aea v mrmee e eeee e eeee e e eeea s 0.50 N.D.
ChlorOBthaNE. ... eeerrers s e rr e s e e e e e 10 e N.D.
2.Chloroethylvinyl ether.........cooovce 1.0 e N.D.
(0] 11 T0) (2] 1 1 IO U OO PO ORI USSP 050 e N.D.
(0 ¢100) gu g 7= {1 1 1= TS OUU U UUUU PP UPO SO PTOT PPN 3 o T U UROR PRI N.D.
Dibromochioromethane. ............occoccviciiinrimrieneer e 050 e e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobeNZene. ... 050 eesrsreeraneirann N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.. .. e D50 e e N.D.
1,2-DichiorobDeNZENE......c.coee e ercerverere e e em s 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........oco e 0580 i s N.D.
1,2-DichlOFOENENE. .. ceeeeeeieeeecvietreeenirscenr s v arae s 0.50 SRS SO STN N.D.
1,1-DichlOrOBNBNE. ...t se e snra e s D050 e ee e cernra e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene. ... oo, 0.50 ettt e e et e enaaneaiarens N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... c i, 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane... ..o seninee e 050 s N.D.
ig-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 050 et N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng... ..o .50 OO N.D.
Methylene chloride........... eiareeeareeeneeeaseesstesetasianseesseentnens B0 e snesnins N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane.........coooooeerieeiiiie e 050 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene........oocvvevcreeivsrcccc e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,1-TriChlOroethan. ... cveessrrsr e eere e e ceee s 080 e N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlorQethane...........ccov e e rernrec e 0.50 e N.D.
Trchloroathane. . ...c.ovveee e e D80 e e N.D.
TrichlorofUoromMethane. .......ccocooieeeee e e 050 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride......o e, 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates ’ Control Limit % 2% Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.......cccoevveverieeenverec e e 50 L <0 TN 107
4-Bromofluorobenzens........cccoveeueee.. ettt 50 L E=11 TS 105

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative
7040249.GER <1>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9133
404 IN. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510) 988-9600 FAX (51D) 988-3673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (918) 921.0:00

& Miller, In Client Project ID:  RC00304.003 Sampled
¥ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript: Water, MW-11 Received:

* Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:
Attention; Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0251 Reported

QC Batch Number:  GC0408$7801006A

Instrument 10: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L. Ha/L
Bromodichloromethane..........cooeeveveeniereeene e ereees 0.50 e N.D.
[STxeTn 0 01¢) 11 4 IFOUTOREU R 050 e e N.D.
BromomEthang..... ...ttt 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... e, 050 e N.D.
L0041 To o) o 1= 3 a=" | 1=V RO UUUPUUPRRUTTM 0.50 et N.D.
ChIOTOBIRANE. ... ceveese e e eeacb e esesesnnessaisen 3.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether. ... 1.0 N.D.
L o1 [a T c 0 1 5 1 FOUT U (9 3> 1 1 OO N.D.
ChlOrOMENANE. v ias e e e e 1.0 e eteerer s vy e eeaanaeanneanaes N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cvinnen. 050 e S N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenZene. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.. ..o eereeeaans 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlarobenzene.. ... 0.50 e N.D.
[7,7-Dichloroethane............covmemiecensiiniiinniininiiinin, (- S 0.73 )
T,2-Dichioroethane..........cccoceeeecenriensiercercerraes v emnvneeee 0.50  ceeereveeeeceereraree e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene.........c..co et e aneane 080 e eee N.D.
cis-1,2-DichloroetRene. ..o eeeeeeeveean s 0.50 | cveeveressnesesssesseneeasaneseeees 9.7
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..........co.eiirmecciiniiiimins 0.50 reeeeeccerrrenreesassrnnnae 4.1
1.2-Dichloropropane..........coin 0.50 IO, N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene............cciiinnins 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........vreeccoccee 0.50 e N.D.
Methytene chloride.......coim B e N.D.
1,1,2,2- TetrachlOrothane. .......v.vevv oo veereeeeeeserereeseenee 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene ...................................................... rerees 050 e s N.D.
1,1,1-TrichloroBthane. . .......ccccveeeieivinicreesrrmrcercesenseerneenns 050 e reterae s N.D.
1,1, 2-THiChIOrOBthane. ........coeceeirericren e rnneane 0.50 N.D.
L T T — 0.50 rrareesmersmammezesessnssseesseseness 1.1 |
Trichlorofuoromatnane. ... ..o e D.50 e N.D.
I LT L — K T — 4.6 |
Surrogates ' Control Limit % % Recovery
leromodlﬂuoromethane U UUTUT OV URUOTUUPRR = | 150 ere e einanrseeeeriescnneen a6
4-Bromofluorobenzens... ... 50 1 1511 O U UPN 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

WQW

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative -
7040249.GER <3>



SequOia &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-5600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ($16) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

. nc. ~ Sampled:
£ 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-12 Received: Apr 7, 1997
- Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Anatyzed: Apr 8, 1997
i Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0252 Reported:  Apr 18, 1997

QC Batch Number;  GC040897801006A

Instrument ID: HP-6
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/L Ha/L

Bromodichloromethane. ... 31 RO N.D.
BroMOTOTIM. ..o e ettt een 30 N.D.
Bromomethane. ..o 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......c..ccoeoeeiiinns e 5.0 e N.D.
Chiorobenzene. . e 5.0 e N.D.
ChlOrOBtNANE. ...t e e res e 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.........coociir e 10 et N.D.
CRIOIOIOIM. ..o e eeee s e e e s s anrees 5.0 et e r e te e arranreae s N.D.
ChioromMEtRaNne... ..o reriaa e 10 e N.D.

- Dibromochliaromethane..............ccoccnnc 50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.............. e avirr e rersasbae e s a e 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenNZeNne. ... ovievireviieer e e 700 I UTRUSOUP R N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..., B.O e N.D.

[1,1-Dichioroethane.......oeeroeer e L3+ I O 5.6 i
1,2-Dichloroethane.............cccoie e e v L I N.L.
1,1-Dichlorgethene.......... v eeeeaeees 5.0 - eeressesmmsmrecsseens 15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........rerrrrersrrmmn s G 17
trans-1,2-Dicnioroethent......oiovicriinccie e S N,
1,2-Dichloropropane.. ...t 5.0 Ceerrerreryeee et e e eneas N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens. ... ..o B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloropropene.................. e 50 N.D.

- Methylene chloride.......c.ccvv v BO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... 3 RS N.D.

[Tetrachloroethene.. ... reerrcreriienes B0 | eeeeeeeesevenns T 6.2 ]
1,1, 1-Trchlorosthane. ... LY I N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane.........cooo e, BO e N.D.

| Tnichloroethene................... e 5.0 timmmmermecnutssnisvessasaeeentens 65 !
TrichiorofUQrOMEtNANE. ..o rearee e rar e X N.D.

Vinyl Chlomde. ..o, 10 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiftuoromethans.........cccoveveeiecinieceeie e 50 L =10 T 91
4-Bromofluorobenzene.........cvevivivveeiesievieneseie e 50 L 110 105

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040249.GER <4>




Sequoj a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 9838-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 321-0100

Geraghty & Miller, inc. Client Project ID: RC00304.003 Sampled
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-13 Received:

Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Teresa Payne l.ab Number; 704-0253 Reported

QC Batch Number:  GC040897801006A

Instrument ID: HP-8
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit _ Sample Results
Mg/l pa/L

Bromodichloromethane. ..., BO s N.D.

TBrOMOfOMM. oo et BO e N.D.
Bromomethiane. ... e 100 s N.D.
Carbon 1etrachlorde.. . ..o e ceses e erenaens BO s iarre e N.D.
ChlorobeNZene. ... v ceee et ae e ere e 50 N.D.
CHIOFOBINANS. ... .o eeeieriereeremr e ensrees e e ioresressesnssmssssesee 100 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether............ccoevrecriniiieeninee 100 e N.D.
ChIOPOfOIMTL . e nr e BO e N.D.
Chloromethane......c..c.cocoiiiiieniereier e R 100 e N.D,
Dibromochloramethane.. ... BO e N.D.
1.3-Dichlorobenzene......c..coocciiivninnnd SUVUTRRUUUROR BO et N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........cccccocvvee et BO e ’ N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.............cooooi 50 e TSRO N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane..........coooo e =T N.D.
1,2-DichiOroethane. ... ivvvrrienirrrrisedorr s sareennas 50 e N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethene. ... e BO e ene N.D.

[cis-1,2-Dichloroetheng.........ooeveeeee L - 62 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.... ... S N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... B0 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......cccveimionieriens s cnnerserons B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... BO e eiaens N.D.
Methylene chloride................. e e st BOO e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlgroethane...............ocoooeoieoeeeee, BO e N.D.
TetrachiOrOBNENG. ..o ' =10 S N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethang......c..coooooiinci e, 21 0 SO N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ... oo eeeeeveerere e rrerrrrarra e 510 OO N.D.

| Trichloroethene...........cccooivniienaneens trsmrerreararrrararerens 50 . 280 |
THCRIOrOTIOTOMETNANE. ... e severviesnssieoeeseeseasnenriones BO  coeeeeveeraneesrereneansinres ND.
Vinyl chlofide.......oco e 100 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiflucromethane...........cccccoiiriiiiciieiciieesceeen s, 50 L1510 VIO a7

4-Bromofluorobenzene.............coovoeirenice 50 251 0 I ‘ 104

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/for other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Muliaan Q. Radurer_

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040249.GER <5>




-

Sequo]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoord City, CTA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 354-9233
404 N. Wiger Lane Watnut Creek, CA 54598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 3838-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0t0Q

; Miller, Inc ‘Client Project ID: RC00304.003 Sampled:
1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water Received: Apr 7, 1997:

: Richmaond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Chromium Digested:  Apr 14, 1997
: Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  704-0249 Analyzed:  Apr 15, 1997
: Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Chromium

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number D
mg/L mg/L
704-0249 MW-3A 0.010 0.014 MEO41497200?M[5A MV-3
704-0250 MW-9 0.010 74 MEG414972007M D.F_'\ MV-3
704-0251 MW-11 0.010 0.63 MED414972007MDA MV-3
704-0252 MW-12 0.010 2.0 MED414972007MDA MV-3
704-0253 MW-13 0.010 150 ME0414972007MDA MV-3
704-0254 MW-20 0.010 0.055 MEQ414872007MDA MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer

Client Services Representative
7040249.GER <7>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 [415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID:  RC00304.003 Sampled.: Apr 7,
: 1050 Marina Way South Sample Descript:  Water, MW-20 Received; Apr 7,

i Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 : Analyzed: Apr 9,

 Attention: Teresa Payne Lab Number: 704-0254 Reported:  Apr 18,
QC Batch Number:  GC040857801006A
Instrument 1D; HP-6

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010}
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L . pa/k
Bromodichloromethan. ... 0.50 s N.D.
BrOImMIOT O e e 0850 s N.D.
Bromomethane. ... e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachionide..............ooeovvvireeirees v 0.50 s N.D.
Chlorobenzene.........covvcieevvr st 0.50 e . N.D.
Chloroethane.............oocnncieeniee e, 1.0 e - N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............c..cooeevveeenee. e, 1.0 e N.D.
ChlOroform... ..o et D50 s N.D.
ChIoromethane...........c.oov ey N o U N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... 0.50 e N.D,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ... v 050 N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenZene. ... et rereerae s 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent........oo e 080 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane....... ..o e eereeeinn 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.............ccoooooomii e e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene........ccoeeoveiieneeeeciccce s 0.50 e N.D,
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthena... ... e v 0.50 rerreeientearree i s s e s rerra s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........oooveoeceeeeeeeeeereevereena 050 e, e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane........c.ceceveee e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens. ... 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............cceooiiviiveciinciienc e 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........... bt e e e b et e e et s et e e ee s en s e sarn 50 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane........................ccocvverininn, 080 e, N.D.
TetrachlorOe N . 080 N.D.
1,1, 1-THEhIOrOEthane.........coceee e 050 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.............cccooovoveeeveeireere e D50 e D
TrchloroethENe..........ooeeer e v e 0.50 N.D.

- Trichloroflugromethane........ccocoeenvicoienieeeee e 0.50 e erier——e e e naaen N.D.
Vinyl ChIORAE. ... 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane..........ccoooeiieviicrime s 50 L 1519 109
4-BromoflUOrobenZene... ... srn e 50 L E= o 106

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040249.GER <6>




SeqUOia 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (413) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Waloue Creek, CA 94598 (5107 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Ana1§ 7‘tical 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

o H ’
1050 Marina Way South - Sample Descript:  Water Received: Apr 7, 199
i Richmond, CA 94804 Analysis for: Hexavalent Chromium

~ Attention: Teresa Payne First Sample #:  704-0249 Analyzed: Apr 7, 1997,
Reported:  Apr 18, 199

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Hexavalent Chromium
Sample Sampie Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Resuit Number iD
mg/L mg/L

704-0249 MW-3A 0.0050 N.D. INQ40797719613A INSPC-1
704-0250 MW-9 0.0050 76 INO40797719613A INSPC-1
704-0251 MW-11 0.0050 N.D. IN040797719613A INSPC-1
704-0252 MW-12 0.0050 0.69 INQ407977196I3A INSPC-1
704-0253 MW-13 0.00560 160 INO407977196I13A INSPCA
704-0254 MW-20 0.0050 N.D. INO407977196I3A INSPC-1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Melissa A. Brewer
Client Services Representative

7040249.GER «8>




SE‘qU.Oia 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94083 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
g 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 {5t0) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Client Project ID: RC00304.003
. 1050 Marina Way South Matrix: Liquic

“ Richmond, CA 94804
Attention: Teresa Payne QC Sample Group: 7040249-254

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chlara- 1,1-Dichlore-  Trichiaro- Chlore-
ethena ethene benzene ethene athene benzene
QC Batch#: GCo40897 GC040897 GC040897  GC040897  GC040837  GCO40807
801006A BO1006A 801006A 801006A B01006A BO1006A
Analy. Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPABDI0 ~ EPAS01D
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: P. Horton- P. Hortor P. Horton P. Horton P. Horten P. Horton
MS/MSD #: 7040082 7040082 7040082 7040082 7040082 7040082
Sample Conc.: N.D. ~ 'ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. M.D.
Prepared Date: 4/8/97 4/8/97 4/8/97 . 4/8/97 4/8/97 4/8/97
Analyzed Date: 4/8/97 4/8/97 a/8/97 4/8/97 4/8/97 4/8/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 HP-6 HP-6
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10pug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L
Result: 10 . 10 9.4 - -
MS % Recavery: 103 101 24 - -
Dup. Result: 1 10 9.4 - - .
MSD % Recov.: 106 102 94 - - -
RPD: 2.8 1.0 - 0.0 - - .
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: LCS040897 LCS040897 LCS040837  LCS040097  LCS040997  LCS040997
Prepared Date: 4/8/97 4/8/97 4/8/97 4/9/67 4/9/97 4/9/97
Analyzed Date: 4/8/97 4/8/97 4/8/97 4/9/97 4/9/97 4/9/97
Instrument [.D.#: HP-6 HP-6 HP-5 HP-6 HP-6 HP-§
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 10pg/L 10 ug /L 10 pg/L
LCS Result: 10 9.9 9.3 B ¥ 1 _ 9.5
LCS % Recov.: 100 99 ' a3 107 107 96
MS/MSD )
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 £5-135 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note: -

The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the samse reagents,
preparation, and analytical metheds smployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if

very of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to rmatrix
mterference the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Maddaan (.

Melissa A. Brewer

€ ‘ ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RFD = Relative % Litterence
Client Services Representative

7040249.GER <9>




Sequ Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i 1050 Marina Way South
- Richmond, CA 94804
Attention: Teresa Payne

Matrix:

Liquid

QC Sampl

. 7040249-254 Reported:  Apr 18, 1997

'QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Chrornium Hexavalent
Chremium
QC Batch#: ME041497 INO4O7S7
2007MDA 719613A
Analy. Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Prep. Method: EPA 200.7 EPA 7196
Analyst: J. Kelly Y. Borinshteyn
MS/MSD #: 7040249 7040254
Sample Conc.: 0.014 mg/L, N.D.
Prepared Date: 4/14/97 4/7/97
Analyzed Date: 4/15/97 4/7/97
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-3 INSPC-1
Conc. Spiked: i.0mg/L 0.050 mg/L
Resuit: 1.2 0.046
MS % Recovery: 119 _ 92
Dup. Result: 1.1 0.046
MSD % Recov.: 109 92
RPD: B.7 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20

LCS #: LCS041497 LCS040797
Prepared Date: 4/14/97 4/7/97
Analyzed Date: 4/15/97 4/7/97
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-3 INSPC-1
Conec, Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 0.050 mg/L
LCS Resuit: 1.0 0.049
LCS % Recov.: 100 o8
MS/MSD
LCS 80-120 80-120

Control Limits

Flease Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and anaiytical methods employed for the samples. The rnatrix spike is an aliquot of sampla
" tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. H
Ma ,&MMDWew of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Melissa A. Brewer ** M3 =Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD0 = Relative % Difference
Client Services Representative

7040248.GER < 10>




AP T ' AL 1T o
v MLLER NG Laboratory Task Order No. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page (o I
Project Number {@’5{}\@3 SAMPLE BOTTLE / CONTAINER DESCRIPTION |
Project Location 'ﬁ: ; - £Mg,i‘a! EQSEE, Q
Laboratory ,Se[’lr VOG- { l_)-C/
Sampler(s)/Affiliation & c23
Date/Time
SAMPLE IDENTITY Code  Sampled lab 1D TOTAL
M- AL L Mg oS SUA0=a9]) - £ 5
M- 9|t V1105 U100 2
mw-(l | L [¥110:0 7040251 5
mu-[A | L 7 g0 7010252 5
Mia-13 | L 77 )]:30 7040253 5
Mmy-20 |1 H711-K 700254| Y/ 5
Sample Code: L = {_iquid; S = Solid; A = Air _ _ Total No. (?:; ﬁ;ﬁ:ﬁ ;Qf)
Refinquished by: A MGun, (_, MA_A Organization: ( W\ﬁ.\w\\“e [ Dateq‘ P [ Time ’57\'\\ Seal Inta
Received by: \N—“*~__ 7 —__Organization:— N A Date__ [ [ Time — Yes N
Y & ———— ———

Relinquished by: QOrganization: - Date, ime : Seal intact?
" Received by: %@anm&om ‘.%,/f:"’Z. Datef 1 2 192Tme__ /%72 Yes No N/A
\ Special ingtructions/Bematks™

Deliverv Method: (J In Person [1 Common Carrier [J Lab Courier M Other




